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Air Conditioning 

 

 Keep Your Cool. Mergele, Steve. 2009 May/Jun 70 (3) 38-40 

 

Alco 

 

 Alco. 2000 August 62 (4) 18 

 

American Motors Corporation: Pacer 

 

 70’s Icon (AMC Pacer), The. Clark, Nevy. 2005 May/Jun 66 (3) 32-33 

 

Apperson 

 

 Apperson Jack Rabbit, The. Deusch, Fred H. 2001 Nov/Dec 62 (6) 10-11 

 

Auburn 

 

 One of Only Three (1934 Auburn) Jackman, Fred.  2005 May/Jun 66 (3) 32-33 

 1934 850Y Auburn, The. Jackman, Fred. 2009 Nov/Dec 70 (6) 33 

 

Auctions 

 

 Action at the Auction. Sullivan, Bill. 2007 Jan/Feb 68 (1) 36-37 

 Analog EBAY aka Swap Meet. Mergele, Steve. 2009 Jul/Aug 70 (4) 42-43 

 Hadley Gathering Features Auction. Cooper, Art, Mips, Anita. 2006 Jan/Feb 67 (1) 28 

 Introduction to eBay Auctions, An. Sullivan, Bill. 2004 Sep/Oct 65 (5) 36-37 



 

Austin Healey 

 

 An Ordinary Day Becomes an Extraordinary Day. Wrobel, Judy. 2009 Sep/Oct 70 (5) 12-13 

 

Automotive Design 

 

 Best of the Worst in Automotive Technology, The. Sullivan, Bill. 2005 Nov/Dec 66 (6) 12-13 

 Best of the Best in Automotive Technology, The. Sullivan, Bill. 2006 Jan/Feb 67 (1) 34- 35 

 Celebration of Color, A. Lyon, David O. 2009 May/Jun 70 (3) 17-22 

 First Four Cylinder Engine with Mechanical Valves. Ulman, Alec. 2000 Nov/Dec 61 (6) 40-41(reprinted from the Summer 1959 issue of The Bulb 

Horn.) 

 Invention of the Electric Starter, The. Ulmann, Alec. 2000 August 62 (4) 10-11 (reprinted from the Winter 1959 issue of The Bulb Horn) 

 Macauley, Mystery, The. Donovan, Neal. 2000 Jun/Jul 61 (3) 29-30 

 Ohio Grand National Auto Show. (Hartville, OH) Rymer, Rich. 2006 May/Jun 67 (3) 26- 29 

 Quest for Style – Man, Moment and Memorable Machine. Lyon, David O. 2007 Jul/Aug 68 (3) 26-33 

 Where did they get that Name? Kocher, Richard A. 2007 May/Jun 68 (2) 14-15 

 

Automotive History 

 

 60 Years Ago. Shepley, Hayden. 2001 Mar/Apr 62 (2) 22 

 And the Birth of the Revival Glidden Tour. Hiser, Ed. Hiser, Emma. 2004 May/Jun 65 (3) 8, 46 

 And the Birth of the Revival Glidden Tour. Hiser, Ed. Hiser, Emma. 70th Anniversary Edition Hiser, Ed, Hiser, Emma. 2007 68 (6) 21-22 (Excerpted 

from the May/Jun, 2004 Bulb Horn) 

 Andy Hotton Leaves Significant Mark on Automotive and Racing World. Henry, Charlie. 2005 Mar/Apr 66 (2) 12-13 

 Aunt Elsie and the 1928 Essex. Chisham, Bill. 2009 Sep/Oct 70 (5) 47-48 

 Bart Crook Photo Album. 2007 70th Anniversary Edition 68 (6) 33 

 Chrysler – 75 Years of Innovation. DaimlerChrysler Communications. 2000 Mar/May 61 (2) 30-36 

 Detroit Auto Show. Lacey, Gerard. 2000 Jan/Feb 61 (1) 36 

 Donnie Delights Defiance Friends. Plassmann, Dave. 2006 Sep/Oct 67 (5) 48 



 Down Memory Lane with Mary and Clem Konen. Konen, Mary. 2008 May/Jun 69 (3) 11-13 

 Evolution of the Car Hobby and VMCCA. Beddoes, John. 2009 Nov/Dec 70 (6) 12-13 

 General MacArthur’s Packard. 2002 Jan/Feb 63 (1) 31, 36 

 General Motors Celebrates Centennial. Donahue, Rick. 2008 May/Jun 69 (3) 33-35 

 General Motors Proving Ground. Lacey, Gerard. 2000 Nov/Dec 61 (6) 18-20 

 General Turns 100, The. Mergele, Steve. 2008 Sep/Oct 69 (5) 36-37 

 Glidden Tour – How it all Began, The. Taylor, Jack. 2007 70th Anniversary Edition 68 (6) 20-21 

 Glidden Tour – How it all Began. The. Taylor, Jack. 2004 May/Jun 65 (3) 8, 45 

 Glidden Tour, How It All Began. The – Part II. Versteeg, George W. 2004 Sep/Oct 65 (5) 34 

 Glimpses from Our Past. Niehaus, Kelly. 2008 Jul/Aug 69 (4) 34-36 

 Glimpses of Our Beginnings. Niehaus, Kelly. 2007 70th Anniversary Edition 68 (6) 10-11 

 Glimpses of Our Beginnings. Niehaus, Kelly. 2008 Jan/Feb 69 (1) 10-11 

 Glimpses of Our Beginnings. Niehaus, Kelly. 2008 Mar/Apr 69 (2) 14-15 

 Glimpses of Our Beginnings. Niehaus, Kelly. 2008 Sep/Oct 69 (5) 14-15 

 Guy Slaughter Recalls Hempstone Oliver. Slaughter, Guy. 2008 May/Jun 69 (3) 10 

 Happy 100th, Hudson. Donahue, Rick. 2009 Sep/Oct 70 (5) 34-37 

 Heroine of the Glidden Tour, The – Joan Newton Cuneo. Lacey, Gerrard. 2001 Jul/Aug (62 (4) 10-11 

 Historical Bytes. Sullivan, Bill N. 2007 70th Anniversary Edition 68 (6) 38 

 History of VMCCA National Awards. Mergele, Steve. 2009 Mar/Apr 70 (2) 34-35 

 Impact of the Past on the Future. 2007 70th Anniversary Edition 68 (6) 17-18 

 Looking Back – Touring 1950. Canfield, Norm. 2006 Jul/Aug 67 (4) 47-48 

 Mail Order Automobiles from Sears, Roebuck & Company. Deusch, Fred H. 2000 Jun/Jul 61 (3) 24-25 

 Nothing New Under the Sun. Ulman, Alec. 2005 Jan/Feb 66 (1) 40 (reprinted from The Bulb Horn 1963 Sep/Oct 25 (5) 16- 20 

 Origins of the Automobile. Doherty, Shirley. 2009 Sep/Oct 70 (5) 14-15 

 Pearl Harbor Memories from VMCCA Members. 2002 Jan/Feb 63 (1) 30 

 Promoting the Club Agenda. 2007 70th Anniversary Edition 68 (6) 14-15 

 Promoting the Club Agenda. 2007 70th Anniversary Edition 68 (6) 14-15 

 Quest for Style – Man, Moment and Memorable Machine. Lyon, David O. 2007 Jul/Aug 68 (3) 26-33 

 R.H.D. vs L.H.D. Ulmann, Alec. 2002 Mar/Apr 63 (2) 40 (Reprinted from The Bulb Horn 1981, Apr/Jun) 

 Remembering the VMCCA in the ‘50s. Evans, Bob. 2007 70th Anniversary Edition 68 (6) 30-32 



 Rest of the Way Home, The. Kibler, Clark. 2006 Mar/Apr 67 (2) 48 

 Reviving the World Tour. Sherman, Joe. 2004 Sep/Oct 65 (5) 35 

 Rig that Runs Again, A. Leibensperger, Robert. 2001 Mar/Apr 62 (2) 26-27 

 Roadside Rest. Dunigan, Jack. 2000 Jan/Feb 61 (1) 28-32 

 Some Highlights in the History of VMCCA. 2003 Jan/Feb 64 (1) 8 

 Spirit of the Glidden Tour, The. Oestreicher, Clare. 2009 Jan/Feb 70 (1) 47-48 

 St. Louis Motor Car Carriage Car, The. 2001 Mar/Apr 62 (2) 29-30 

 Story of the V-8 Engine, The. Ulmann, Alec. 2001 May/Jun 62 (3) 38-40 (reprinted from the Fall 1959 issue of the Bulb Horn) 

 Timken Centennial Celebration and the St. Louis, The. 2001 Mar/Apr 62 (2) 30-32 

 Timken Company, The. 2001 Mar/Apr 62 (2) 28 

 Trailering Memories. Kocher, Richard 2008 May/Jun 69 (3) 8 

 Utah Chapter Recollections. Crook, Bart. 2002 Mar/Apr 63 (2) 16, 37 

 Veteran Automobiles, Tours and Traditions-and a Look into the Future. Lyon, David O. 2007 70th Anniversary Edition 68 (6) 12-13 

 What Makes a Keepsake? Scott, Don. 2006 Nov/Dec 67 (6) 48 

 Where did they get that Name? Kocher, Richard A. 2007 May/Jun 68 (2) 14-15 

 Who Invented the Automobile? 2007 70th Anniversary Edition Kocher, Richard. 68 (6) 26-29 

 

Awards 

 

 1999 National Award Winners. 2000 August 62 (4) 20-25 

 2000 Annual National Awards. 2001 May/Jun 62 (3) 22-25 

 2001 Annual National Awards. 2002 Jan/Feb 63 (1) 14-19 

 2002 Annual National Awards. 2003 Jan/Feb 64 (1) 16-22 

 2003 Annual National Awards. 2004 Jan/Feb 65 (1) 12-17 

 2004 Annual National Awards. 2005 Jan/Feb 66 (1) 16-20 

 2005 National Awards. 2006 Jan/Feb 67 (1) 16-20 

 2006 Annual National Awards. 2007 May/Jun 68 (2) 16-20 

 2007 Annual National Awards. 2008 Mar/Apr 69 (2) 16-21 

 2008 Annual National Awards. 2009 Mar/Apr 70 (2) 14-20 

 Golden Award of Excellence Winners. 2003 Sep/Oct 64(5) 22 



 History of VMCCA National Awards. Mergele, Steve. 2009 Mar/Apr 70 (2) 34-35 

 VMCCA National Award Winners. 2000 Jun/Jul 61 (3) 19 

 

Axles 

 

 deDion Axle, The. Ulmann, Alec. 2003 Mar/Apr.64(2) 38-39 

 

Batteries 

 

 Batteries Then and Now. Mergele, Steve. 2007 Sep/Oct 68 (4) 42-43 

 

Bentley 

 W.O. Bentley Enigma, The. Ulmann, Alec. 2004 May/Jun 65 (3) 38-39 (Reprinted from the Mar/Apr 1964 Bulb Horn) 

 

Biographies 

 

 Andy Hotton Leaves Significant Mark on Automotive and Racing World. Henry, Charlie. 2005 Mar/Apr 66 (2) 12-13 

 Barney Oldfield and the Green Dragon. Deusch, Fred H. 2001 Jan/Feb 62 (1) 41-41 

 I Wonder If. 2001 Mar/Apr 62 (2) 53 

 Lookout, Here Comes the Younger Generation. Doherty, Shirley Downing, Fox, Barbara Downing. 2000 Mar/May 61 (2) 28-29 

 Not All Family Icons are Rocking Chairs. Elam, Craig E. 2000 Mar/May 61 (2) 16-22 

 Raymond Washington Honored on his 100th Birthday. Guild, Bayard S. 2000 Jan/Feb 61 (1) 7 

 VMCCA Automotive Dignitaries. Mason, Bill. 2001 Mar/Apr 62 (2) 15 

  

Birmingham 

 

 Birmingham’s Second Coming, The – And a Word on the Adria. Marvin, Keith. 2000 Sept/Oct 61 (5) 16 

 Requiem of the Birmingham Automobile. Lacey, Gerard. 2000 August 62 (4) 31-34 

 

BMW 



 

 Smoke, A Legendary Car. Egloff, Fred. 2009 Jan/Feb 70 (1) 12-13 

 

Books/Manuals 

 

 Book Reviews - 2000 Standard Guide to Cars & Prices. 2000 Jun/Jul 61 (3) 37-38 

 Book Reviews – The Franklin Automobile Company. Neal, James. 2000 Mar/May 61 (2) 14 

 Book Reviews – The Legendary Model A Ford. 2000 August 62 (4) 35 

 Checkered Flag, The. Helck, Peter. 2008 May/Jun 69 (3)41 

 Did You Know. Egloff, Fred R. 2008 May/Jun 69 (3) 40-41 

 Welcome Surprise – Valuable Tool. Aronson, Loel, E. 2004 Sep/Oct 65 (5) 11-12 

 

Bolts/Nuts 

 Car Nuts Need Bolts Too! Mergele, Steve. 2008 May/Jun 69 (3) 42-43 

 

Brakes 

 

 Four Wheel Braking. Ulmann, Alec. 2000 Jun/Jul 61 (3) 32-33 (Reprinted from the Winter, 1958 issue of The Bulb Horn) 

 

Buick – General 

 

 1932 Buick Cabriolet Model 56C. 2001 Mar/Apr 62 (2) 23 

 1931 Buick, Model 56-S. Smith, Farrow, Jr. 2008 Jan/Feb 69 (1) 13 

 Buick Centennial Salute. Donahue, Rick. 2003 Nov/Dec 64 (6) 36, 38-39 

 Finally, The Buick is Home. Holland, Dennis. 2005 Sep/Oct 66 (5) 31 

 I’m a Good Car. Derr, Bud. 2006 May/Jun 67 (3) 35 

 

Buying/Selling 

 

 Blue Chip Collectables. 2002 Nov/Dec 63 (6) 14 



 Check it Out. Rymer, Rich. 2008 Sep/Oct 69 (5) 48 

 Introduction to eBay Auctions, An. Sullivan, Bill. 2004 Sep/Oct 65 (5) 36-37 

 Step Right Up – Buy or Sell Cars on the Internet. Sullivan, Bill N. 2007 Sep/Oct 68 (4) 34-35 

 

Cadillac 

 1941 Cadillac Model 62 Convertible. 2001 Mar/Apr 62 (2) 23 

 Story of Napoleon,The, A 1905 Cadillac. Dysart, Gordon. 2002 Jul/Aug 63 (4) 12 

 Two of a Kind. DeRees, Del. 2008 Jan/Feb 69 (1) 12 

 

Car Shows 

 

 High School Car Shows. Stockert, Walter A. 2004 Jul/Aug 65 (4) 14-15 

 NAPA Car Show-Pierce-Arrow Tour, A Great Success. Canfield, Norm. 2004 Sep/Oct 65 (5) 32 

 

Celebrations/Parades 

 

 Times, They are A-Changing – But Maybe Not. Nisley, Don. 2002 Jan/Feb 63 (1) 12, 44 

 

Chalmers 

 

 1915 Chalmers-Weidely OHC Engine, The. Ulman, Alec. 2006 Jan/Feb 67 (1) 40 (Reprinted from 1976 Nov/Dec (6) 37) 

 

Checker 

 

 Checker memories. Bruce, David, Sr. 2005 Nov/Dec 66 (6) 33-34 

 

Chevrolet—General 

 

 Bringing “Herman” Home . Koll, John K. 2003 Jul/Aug 64 (4) 21 

 Jordan’s Project. Sullivan, Joyce, Miller, Jordan. 2001 May/Jun 62 (3) 28 



 Our 1929 Chevy Story. Nittler, David G. 2004 Mar/Apr 65 (2) 30-31 

 Recreating Dad’s 1933 Chevrolet. Sippey, Bob. Gabrich, Ricj. 2003 Nov/Dec 64 (6) 12 

 

Chevrolet –Corvair 

 

 Black Hawk – Homecoming. Strobl, Robert. 2001 May/Jun 62 (3) 27 

 

Chevrolet –Nomad 
 

 Beautiful addition to Any Resort, A. Houdek, Dorothy. 2006 Jan/Feb 67 (1) 32-33 

 

Chrysler 

 

 Chrysler – 75 Years of Innovation. DaimlerChrysler Communications. 2000 Mar/May 61 (2) 30-36 

 My Dependable 1925 Chrysler Touring. Belote, Phillip W. 2009 Jul/Aug 70 (4) 14 

 

Citroen 

 

 Citroen Traction Avant Series, The. Delong, Ted. 2000 Jan/Feb 61 (1) 18-21 

 

Climate Control (Heater/Air Conditioning) 

 

 How to Check Old Car Air-conditioning. Smith, Tom. 2004 Mar/Apr 65 (2) 40 

 

Clubs—VMCCA 

 

 AAA – A Great Touring Partner. Elliott, Lilian. 2006 Nov/Dec 67 (6) 23 

 AAA & VMCCA – A Partnership Unique to the Old Car Hobby. Crandall, Jamie. 2005 Jan/Feb 66 (1) 48 

 About Growing Younger - Newer Cars, Newer Members. Royston, Don. 2007 Jul/Aug 68 (3) 48 

 About the VMCCA Foundation. Bluhm, Don. 2007 May/Jun 68 (2) 10 



 About the VMCCA Foundation. Castle, William S. 2002 Sep/Oct 63(5) 5 

 About VMCCA Insurance. 2004 Mar/Apr 65 (2) 9 

 Age Limits of Tour Cars. Childs, Greg. 2006 May/Jun 67 (3) 48 

 And the Birth of the Revival Glidden Tour. Hiser, Ed. Hiser, Emma. 2004 May/Jun 65 (3) 8, 46 

 And the Birth of the Revival Glidden Tour. Hiser, Ed. Hiser, Emma.70th Anniversary Edition Hiser, Ed, Hiser, Emma. 2007  68 (6) 21-22 (Excerpted 

from the May/Jun, 2004 Bulb Horn) 

 As Time Rolls By. 2007 70th Anniversary Edition 68 (6) 16 

 Does Your Chapter Have a Website? Holland, Dennis. 2004 Jan/Feb 65 (1) 10-11, 38 

 Donnie Delights Defiance Friends. Plassmann, Dave. 2006 Sep/Oct 67 (5) 48 

 Evolution of the Car Hobby and VMCCA. Beddoes, John. 2009 Nov/Dec 70 (6) 12-13 

 Glidden Tour – How it all Began, The. Taylor, Jack. 2007 70th Anniversary Edition 68 (6) 20-21 

 Glimpses from Our Past. Niehaus, Kelly. 2008 Jul/Aug 69 (4) 34-36 

 Glimpses of Our Beginnings. Niehaus, Kelly. 2007 70th Anniversary Edition 68 (6) 10-11 

 Glimpses of Our Beginnings. Niehaus, Kelly. 2008 Jan/Feb 69 (1) 10-11 

 Glimpses of Our Beginnings. Niehaus, Kelly. 2008 Mar/Apr 69 (2) 14-15 

 Glimpses of Our Beginnings. Niehaus, Kelly. 2008 Nov/Dec 69 (6) 10-11 

 Glimpses of Our Beginnings. Niehaus, Kelly. 2008 Sep/Oct 69 (5) 14-15 

 Impact of the Past on the Future. 2007 70th Anniversary Edition 68 (6) 17-18 

 Increasing Membership Opportunity with VMCCA Student Awards. Verrier, Tom. 2009 May/Jun 70 (3) 48 

 Promoting the Club Agenda. 2007 70th Anniversary Edition 68 (6) 14-15 

 Proposal to Invite and Encourage Marque Clubs to Join VMCCA as a Club within the VMCCA. Clark, Nevy. 2002 May/Jun 63 (3) 48 

 Remembering the VMCCA in the ‘50s. Evans, Bob. 2007 70th Anniversary Edition 68 (6) 30-32 

 Some Highlights in the History of VMCCA. 2003 Jan/Feb 64 (1) 8 

 Veteran Automobiles, Tours and Traditions-and a Look into the Future. Lyon, David O. 2007 70th Anniversary Edition 68 (6) 12-13 

 VMCCA Automotive Dignitaries. Mason, Bill. 2001 Mar/Apr 62 (2) 15 

 VMCCA Foundation Update. Castle, William S. 2004 Jan/Feb 65 (1) 6 

 VMCCA Veteran Member’s Point of View, A. Kraft, Warren. 2007 Jan/Feb 68 (1) 48 

 VMCCA’s “Driving Force”. Carpenter, Bill. 2008 Jan/Feb 69 (1) 48 

 Why Join the Loveland Chapter of the VMCCA? (or any other VMCCA Chapter). Holland, Dennis. 2003 Jul/Aug 64 (4) 48 
 



Columns – Correspondence 

 

 A Little Pace, A Lot of Recognition. Crowe, Maxine. 2000 Aug 61 (4) 6 

 Amesbury Update. Hall, T.R. 2000 Sep/Oct 61 (5) 8 

 Amesbury/Merrimac, Massachusetts Automotive History Sought. Hall, Tom. 2000 Mar/May 61 (2) 6 

 Best Yet. Wolf, Steve. 2001 Mar/Apr 62 (2) 7 

 Better Than Brand New. Moon, Bill. 2001 Jan/Feb 62 (1) 6 

 Breese Paris Mascot. Deusch, Fred H. 2000 Mar/May 61 (2) 6 

 Chrome Glidden Follow-up. Fouse, Curt. 2002 Jul/Aug (4) 8 

 Customer Satisfaction. Moon, Bill. 2000 Jan/Feb 61 (3) 6 

 Did you Know? Dawes, Carl. 2002 Jul/Aug 63 (4) 8 

 For the Love of our Hobby. Gabrich, Rich. 2000 Aug 61 (4) 6-7 

 Fund Raising Ideas Wanted. Kremer, Ken. 2003 Jan/Feb 64 (1) 11 

 Fund Raising Ideas. Donahue, Rick. 2003 Mar/Apr 64 (2) 8 

 Graham – The Rest of the Story. Lacey, Gerard. 2000 Jan/Feb 61 (3) 6 

 Identity Unknown. Collins, Robert. 2001 Mar/Apr 62 (2) 7 

 Mail Order Modoc. Marvin, Keith. 2000 Sep/Oct 61 (5) 7-8 

 Marge DeRees is First Generation VMCCA. DeRees, Del. 2000 Mar/May 61 (2) 6 

 Member’s Marmons. Belote, Philip W. 2000 Sep/Oct 61 (5) 7 

 Mount Washington, Accent. Eldredge, Arthur S. Jr. 2002 May/Jun 63 (3) 10 

 Mr. Moore’s Intriguing Cars. Fauth, Greg. 2000 Mar/May 61 (2) 7 

 Mystery Solved. Barber, Bernie. 2002 Mar/Apr 63 (2) 8 

 Mystery Solved. Kocher, Richard A. 2002 Mar/Apr 63 (2) 8 

 Mystery Work of Art. Beehe, Ted. 2000 Mar/May 61 (2) 7 

 Mystery Work of Art. Young, Evert. 2000 Jun/Jul 61 (3) 6 

 Note of Thanks from the AACA President. Myer, John P. 2001 Jan/Feb 62 (1) 6 

 Observations. Zaninovich, Guy. 2000 Sep/Oct 61 (5) 6 

 One and the Same. Shernick, Robert. 2000 Sep/Oct 61 (5) 6-7 

 Ordinary Bicyclist. Finlayson, Lew. 2000 Jun/Jul 61 (3) 6 

 Personal Opinions. Johnson, Vic. 2000 Aug 61 (4) 6 

 Readers Catch a Cab. Marvin, Keith. 2000 Nov/Dec 61 (6) 6 

 Running Circles Around Ford, Koll, John K. 2000 Sep/Oct 61 (5) 7 

 Southwest Florida Chapter Shares Secrets of their Success. Royston, Don. 2000 Nov/Dec 61 (6) 8 



 Special Viewing of Private Collection. Richardson, Kathleen. 2001 Mar/Apr 62 (2) 7 

 Teenage Love. Canfield, Norm. 2001 Mar/Apr 62 (2) 7 

 Thanks for the Help. Chinn, Dustin W. 2002.Jan/Feb 63 (1) 10 

 Uniting Weddings and Old Cars may not Lead to Bliss. Deer, Bud. 2001 Jan/Feb 62 (1) 6 

 Voice of the VMCCA. Wolf, Steve. 2000 Sep/Oct 61 (5) 8 

 Web Page Address. Stephens, Dick. 2000 Mar/May 61 (2) 6 

 Why March May. Gabrich, Rich. 2000 Jun/Jul 61 (3) 6 

 Will the Real Barney Oldfield Please Step Up. Mason, Bill. 2001 Mar/Apr 62 (2) 7 

 

Columns – Down the Road (Letters to the Editor) 

 

 48Anti-Antique Car Legislation: We Must be Vigilant. Nisley, Don. 2001 Jul/Aug 62 (4) 47-48 

 1980s Cars…or Not? Shepard, Cody. 2004 May/Jun 65 (3) 48 

 25-Five Year Rule, The – Round 2. 2002 Nov/Dec 63 (6) 47-48 

 25-Year Old Car – Is it Old Enough? Wolf, Steve. 2002 Sep/Oct 63(5) 48 

 25-Year Rule, The, “Round 3”. 2003 Jan/Feb 64 (1) 46-48 

 AAA & VMCCA – A Partnership Unique to the Old Car Hobby. Crandall, Jamie. 2005 Jan/Feb 66 (1) 48 

 About Growing Younger - Newer Cars, Newer Members. Royston, Don. 2007 Jul/Aug 68 (3) 48 

 Acceptable Automobile Standards. Carpenter, Bill. 2005 May/Jun 66 (3) 47-48 

 Age Limits of Tour Cars. Childs, Greg. 2006 May/Jun 67 (3) 48 

 Bring Back the Old Cars. Doherty, Shirley. 2009 Nov/Dec 70 (6) 47-48 

 Check it Out. Rymer, Rich. 2008 Sep/Oct 69 (5) 48 

 Chickasha Experience, The. Murphy, Ken. 2009 Jul/Aug 70 (4) 48 

 Collector Car Insurance. Lange, Karen. 2009 Mar/Apr 70 (2) 48 

 Down the Road. Blubm, Don. 2001 May/Jun 62 (3) 47-48 

 Family of Members, A. Clark, Nevy. 2008 Jul/Aug 69 (4) 48 

 Glidden Impressions. 2004 Nov/Dec 65 (6) 47-48 

 Gracious, Ageless Lady and her Cars, A. Plassman, Dave. 2008 Mar/Apr 69 (2) 48 

 How Old is an Old Car? Edelman, Bob. 2005 Jul/Aug 66 (4) 48 

 Insurance Exclusion Discourages Young Drivers. 2004 May/Jun 65 (3) 48 

 Insurance for Young Drivers. Garnett, John III. 2004 Sep/Oct 65 (5) 48 



 It’s More About the Trip Than the Destination. Webb, Will. 2008 May/Jun 69 (3) 48 

 Judging 2003 Sep/Oct 64 (5) 46-48 

 Judging. 2003 Nov/Dec 64 (6) 46-48 

 Judging. 2004 Jan/Feb 65 (1) 47-48 

 Little Goes a Long Way, A. Mergele, Steve. 2006 Jan/Feb 67 (1) 48 

 Lonesome Drive, A. Childs, Greg 2004 Mar/Apr 65 (2) 48 

 Looking Back – Touring 1950. Canfield, Norm. 2006 Jul/Aug 67 (4) 47-48 

 Membership. Brown, Dick. 2002 Mar/Apr 63 (2) 48 

 Nevada’s Governmental Issues with the Automotive Hobby. Nisley, Don. 2005 Sep/Oct 66 (5) 48 

 Old Cars, New Cars, Member’s Cars. Davis, Mike. 2007 May/Jun 68 (2) 48 

 Our First Tour. Nayfack, Phil, Nayfack, Sky. 2005 Nov/Dec 66 (6) 48 

 Radial Tires Potential Safety Problem. Canfield, Norm. 2004 Jul/Aug 65 (4) 48 

 Relaxing the Rules. Kremer, Ken. 2004 Jul/Aug 65 (4) 48 

 Rest of the Way Home, The. Kibler, Clark. 2006 Mar/Apr 67 (2) 48 

 Touring – Getting There and Back Home Again, The Werckles’ Wonderful Adventure. Werckle, Patty. 2007 Nov/Dec 68 (5) 48 

 Touring Partner with VMCCA. Elliott, Lillian. 2009 Jan/Feb 70 (1) 47 

 Upcoming “Muscle Car Tours”. Mergele, Steve. 2005 Mar/Apr 66 (2) 48 

 Vintage Cars of the Future – VMCCA of the Future. Przybyla, John. 2002 Jul/Aug 63 (4) 49 

 VMCCA Veteran Member’s Point of View, A. Kraft, Warren. 2007 Jan/Feb 68 (1) 48 

 VMCCA’s “Driving Force”. Carpenter, Bill. 2008 Jan/Feb 69 (1) 48 

 What Makes a Keepsake? Scott, Don. 2006 Nov/Dec 67 (6) 48 

 Why Join the Loveland Chapter of the VMCCA? (or any other VMCCA Chapter). Holland, Dennis. 2003 Jul/Aug 64 (4) 48 

 Why Not a United States of America Auto License. Clark, Nevy. 2001 Sep/Oct 62 (5) 47-48 

 Why Tour? Doherty, Shirley. 2007 Sep/Oct 68 (4) 48 

 

Columns – Nothing New Under the Sun 

 

 1915 Chalmers-Weidely OHC Engine, The. Ulman, Alec. 2006 Jan/Feb 67 (1) 40 (Reprinted from 1976 Nov/Dec (6) 37 

 deDion Axle, The. Ulmann, Alec. 2003 Mar/Apr.64(2) 38-39 

 Dumont Infinity Variable Transmission. Ulmann, Alec. 2004 Jan/Feb 65 (1) 45 (reprinted from the May/Jun 1964 issue of the  Bulb Horn) 



 Four Wheel Braking. Ulmann, Alec. 2000 Jun/Jul 61 (3) 32-33 (Reprinted from the Winter, 1958 issue of The Bulb Horn) 

 Nothing New Under the Sun. Ulman, Alec. 2005 Jan/Feb 66 (1) 40 (reprinted from The Bulb Horn 1963 Sep/Oct 25 (5) 16 20 

 W.O. Bentley Enigma, The. Ulmann, Alec. 2004 May/Jun 65 (3) 38-39 (Reprinted from the Mar/Apr 1964 Bulb      Horn) 

 

 

Columns – Shade Tree Mechanic 

 

 Analog EBAY aka Swap Meet. Mergele, Steve. 2009 Jul/Aug 70 (4) 42-43 

 Automatic Cranker, The. Mergele, Steve. 2007 May/Jun 68 (2) 36-37 

 Batteries Then and Now. Mergele, Steve. 2007 Sep/Oct 68 (4) 42-43 

 Car Nuts Need Bolts Too! Mergele, Steve. 2008 May/Jun 69 (3) 42-43 

 Care and Feeding of Camshafts, The. Mergele, Steve.  2007 Jan/Feb 68 (1) 38-39 

 Does it Hold Air? Mergele, Steve. 2009 Nov/Dec 70 (6) 34 

 Fuel System Gremlins. Mergele, Steve. 2005 Sep/Oct 66 (5) 34-35 

 General Turns 100, The. Mergele, Steve. 2008 Sep/Oct 69 (5) 36-37 

 History of VMCCA National Awards. Mergele, Steve. 2009 Mar/Apr 70 (2) 34-35 

 If you Can’t Find-em, Grind-em! Mergele,Steve. 2006 Mar/Apr 67 (2) 36-37 

 Is it Time To Re-Tire. Gabe, Norm. 2007 Jul/Aug 68 (3) 41-43 

 Keep Your Cool. Mergele, Steve. 2009 May/Jun 70 (3) 38-40 

 Low Oil Pressure at Idle…Really a Problem? Mergele, Steve. 2006 Jul/Aug 67 (4) 38-39 

 Motor Fuel or Moonshine. Mergele, Steve. 2006 Sep/Oct 67 (5) 36-37 

 Overhead Camshaft Engines. Ulman, Alec. 2005 Jan/Feb 66 (1) 40 (reprinted from The Bulb Horn 1963 Sep/Oct 25 (5) 16-       20 

 Picture is Worth A Thousand Words, A. Mergele, Steve. 2009 Sep/Oct 70 (5) 40-42 

 Ready Set Tour! Mergele, Steve. 2006 Jan/Feb 67 (1) 36-37 

 See and be Seen – You Need Brake Lights and Turn Signals. Mergele, Steve. 2005 Nov/Dec 66 (6) 38-39 

 Shocking Turn of Events, A. Mergele, Steve. 2008 Jul/Aug 69 (4) 42-43 

 Spokes! Mergele, Steve. 2006 May/Jun 67 (3) 38-39 

 Touring Trailer Evolution, The. Lyon, David O. 2008 Jan/Feb 69 (1) 38-41 

 What ya Working On? Mergele, Steve. 2008 Nov/Dec 69 (6) 38-39, 42 

 When you’re Hot, You’re Hot and When you’re not touring, touring is not much Fun. Mergele, Steve. 2007 Nov/Dec 68 (5)    38-39 



 Wow! I Could-A-Had A V-8. Mergele, Steve. 2009 Jan/Feb 70 (1) 38-39 

 Yom – Yom Year of Manufacture License Plates. Mergele, Steve. 2008 Mar/Apr 69 (2) 28-31 

 You Can Take it with You. Mergele, Steve. 2007 70th Anniversary Edition 68 (6) 40-41 

 

Columns- Technology Tidbits for the Old Car Collector (Rusty Bytes) 

 

 Blogs and Whistories – Discovering Internet Buried Treasure. Sullivan, Bill. 2005 May/Jun 66 (3) 10-11 

 Digital Cameras. Sullivan, Bill. 2004 Nov/Dec 65 (6) 12 

 Few Good Cheap (Economical) Thoughts, A. Sullivan, Bill N. 2009 Sep/Oct 70 (5) 38-     39 

 Few of my Favorite Things, A. Sullivan, Bill N. 2009 May/Jun 70 (3) 36-37 

 Finding Old Car Parts on the Internet. Sullivan, Bill. 2005 Mar/Apr 66 (2) 14-15 

 Get Car-nected! Sullivan, Bill N. 2009 Mar/Apr 70 (2) 38-39 

 Get Lost! Sullivan, Bill N. 2008 Jul/Aug 69 (4) 38-39 

 Historical Bytes. Sullivan, Bill N. 2007 70th Anniversary Edition 68 (6) 38 

 Honey, Reboot the Car. Sull8ivan, Bill N. 2008 May/Jun 69 (3)38-39 

 Introduction to eBay Auctions, An. Sullivan, Bill. 2004 Sep/Oct 65 (5) 36-37 

 Ladies and Gentlemen: Start your GPS Navigators. 2 Sullivan, Bill. 006 Jul/Aug 67 (4) 34-35 

 Netiquette, Minding Your Manners on the Computer. Sullivan, Bill N. 2008 Mar/Apr 69 (2) 34-35 

 Phishing, Spyware, Worms and Viruses. Sullivan, Bill N. 2006 May/Jun 67 (3) 36-37 

 Racing Revolution, A. Sullivan, Bill N. 2009 Jan/Feb 70 (1) 34-35 

 Software for Tours. Sullivan, Bill. 2005 Jan/Feb 66 (1) 12-13 

 Step Right Up – Buy or Sell Cars on the Internet. Sullivan, Bill N. 2007 Sep/Oct 68 (4) 34-35 

 Surf’s Up. Sullivan, Bill. 2006 Sep/Oct 67 (5) 34-35 

 Telephoolery. Sullivan, Bull N. 2009 Jul/Aug 70 (4) 38-39 

 Time to Buy a Computer? Sullivan, Bill. 2005 Sep/Oct 66 (5) 36-37 

 Travels with Laptop. Sullivan, Bill N. 2008 Jan/Feb 69 (1) 34-35 

 Well, all I know is what I read in …Wikipedia. Sullivan, Bill. 2006 Nov/Dec 67 (6) 34- 35 

 

Columns – Tool Box 

 



 Engine Maintenance and Modern Fuel Usage on Tour Cars. Smith, Tom. 2000 August 62 (4) 36 

 Here’s a tip for a Magneto Fix. . Smith, Tom. 2003 Sep/Oct 54 (5) 38 

 How to Anchor your Seat Belts on an Antique Car. Smith, Tom. 2003 Sep/Oct 54 (5) 38 

 How to Check Old Car Air-conditioning. Smith, Tom. 2004 Mar/Apr 65 (2) 40 

 How to Fix a “Screw Down Type” Battery Disconnect. Smith, Tom. 2003 Sep/Oct 54 (5) 38 

 How to Improve the Seats in your Antique Car. . Smith, Tom. 2003 Sep/Oct 54 (5) 38 

 How to Install a Modern Seal in Your Packing-Type Water Pump. Smith, Tom. 2002 May/Jun 63 (3) 38    

 How to Prepare an Old Car for Adding a 12-volt System With or Without Air-conditioning. Smith, Tom. 2004 Mar/Apr 65 (2) 41 

 How to put Brake Lights and Turn Signals on a 1900-1930 Car. Smith, Tom. 2001 Jul/Aug 62 (4) 38 

 How to put Rod Bearings into Your Old Engine. Smith, Tom. 2005 Jan/Feb 66 (1) 36-37 

 How to Select the Correct Steel for Your Part Reproduction. Smith, Tom. 2000 Sept/Oct 61 (5) 34-35 

 How to Select the Right Ignition Switch or Correct Regulator for Your Charging System Layout. Smith, Tom. 2004 Jul/Aug 65 (4) 38 

 How to Set Backlash on a Ring and Pinion on Rear Axles that do not Have an Inspection Cover in the Middle. Smith, Tom. 2005 Jan/Feb 66 (1) 36 

 How to Take Care of and Rebuild Drive Shafts on Antique Cars. Smith, Tom. 2005 Jan/Feb 66 (1) 37 

 Making L Irons for a Touring Car Top. Smith, Tom. 2000 Mar/May 61 (2) 14 

 Potpourri – Number 7. Smith, Tom. 2001 Nov/Dec 62 (6) 36-37 

 Potpourri – Number 5. Smith, Tom. 2001 May/Jun 62 (3) 36 

 Preparing a Pre-30s Car for a Tour. Smith, Tom. 2000 Jun/Jul 61 (3) 23 

 

Columns – Your Turn (Letters to the Editor) 

 

 Evolution of the Car Hobby and VMCCA. Beddoes, John. 2009 Nov/Dec 70 (6) 12-13 

 Modified Cars 2008 Jul/Aug 69 (4) 13-15 

 Who’s Driving the 80’s? Canfield, Norm. 2009 Nov/Dec 70 (6) 16 

 

Computer--Internet 

 

 Blogs and Whistories – Discovering Internet Buried Treasure. Sullivan, Bill. 2005 May/Jun 66 (3) 10-11 

 Digital Cameras. Sullivan, Bill. 2004 Nov/Dec 65 (6) 12 

 Does Your Chapter Have a Website? Holland, Dennis. 2004 Jan/Feb 65 (1) 10-11, 38 



 Few of my Favorite Things, A. Sullivan, Bill N. 2009 May/Jun 70 (3) 36-37 

 Finding Old Car Parts on the Internet. Sullivan, Bill. 2005 Mar/Apr 66 (2) 14-15 

 Get Car-nected! Sullivan, Bill N. 2009 Mar/Apr 70 (2) 38-39 

 Get Lost! Sullivan, Bill N. 2008 Jul/Aug 69 (4) 38-39 

 Historical Bytes. Sullivan, Bill N. 2007 70th Anniversary Edition 68 (6) 38 

 Honey, Reboot the Car. Sull8ivan, Bill N. 2008 May/Jun 69 (3)38-39 

 Internet Primer for the Veteran Car Collector, An. Sullivan, William N. 2003 Jan/Feb 64 (1) 14-15, 40 

 Introduction to eBay Auctions, An. Sullivan, Bill. 2004 Sep/Oct 65 (5) 36-37 

 Ladies and Gentlemen: Start your GPS Navigators. 2 Sullivan, Bill. 006 Jul/Aug 67 (4) 34-35 

 Netiquette, Minding Your Manners on the Computer. Sullivan, Bill N. 2008 Mar/Apr 69 (2) 34-35 

 Phishing, Spyware, Worms and Viruses. Sullivan, Bill N. 2006 May/Jun 67 (3) 36-37 

 Software for Tours. Sullivan, Bill. 2005 Jan/Feb 66 (1) 12-13 

 Step Right Up – Buy or Sell Cars on the Internet. Sullivan, Bill N. 2007 Sep/Oct 68 (4) 34-35 

 Surf’s Up. Sullivan, Bill. 2006 Sep/Oct 67 (5) 34-35 

 Time to Buy a Computer? Sullivan, Bill. 2005 Sep/Oct 66 (5) 36-37 

 Travels with Laptop. Sullivan, Bill N. 2008 Jan/Feb 69 (1) 34-35 

 Well, all I know is what I read in …Wikipedia. Sullivan, Bill. 2006 Nov/Dec 67 (6) 34- 35 

 

Compound 

 American Heritage, An, The Compound 1904-1908. Deusch, Fred H. 2002 Jul/Aug 63 (4) 15 

 

Cooling System 

 

 How to Install a Modern Seal in Your Packing-Type Water Pump. Smith, Tom. 2002 May/Jun 63 (3) 38 

 Importance of Cooling Systems, The. Moro, Frank. 2002 May/Jun 63 (3) 39 

 

 Cord 

 

 Cross Country in Our Cord L29. Huffamn, Jian, Huffman, Mike. 2009 May/Jun 70 (3) 33-34 

 



Dodge 

 

 1921 Dodge Brothers Roadster. Clark, Ray, Clark, Sue. 2003 Mar/Apr.64(2) 12-13 

 Dodge Adventure, A. Leys, Ron. 2006 Mar/Apr 67 (2) 30-31 

 Requiem for a Heavyweight. Burnham, David. 2001 Mar/Apr 62 (2) 36-37 

 Saga of an Old Car Restorer. Lawrence, John. 2002 Sep/Oct 63(5) 38-40 

 

Dort 

 

 70’s Icon (AMC Pacer), The Clark, Nevy. 2005 May/Jun 66 (3) 32-33 

 

Drive Train--Drive Shafts/U-Joints: 

 

 How to Take Care of and Rebuild Drive Shafts on Antique Cars. Smith, Tom. 2005 Jan/Feb 66 (1) 37 

 

 

Drive Train—Transmission (Manual) 
 

 If you Can’t Find-em, Grind-em! Mergele,Steve. 2006 Mar/Apr 67 (2) 36-37 

 

Duryea 

 

 Springfield’s New Duryea Transportation Museum. (Springfield, MA) Corbeil, Roland. 2000 Mar/May 61 (2) 41 

 

Electrical—Conversions (See also, “Electrical—Six Volt”) 

 

 How to Prepare an Old Car for Adding a 12-volt System With or Without Air-conditioning. Smith, Tom. 2004 Mar/Apr 65      (2) 41 

 

Empire 

 



 Empire Falls, The. Osika, Paul, Lacy, Gerard. 2000 Sept/Oct 61 (5) 16 

 

Engine 

 

 Care and Feeding of Cam Shafts, The. Mergele, Steve.  2007 Jan/Feb 68 (1) 38-39 

 Dorky Torque Talk. Sullivan, Bill. 2006 Mar/Apr 67 (2) 34-35 

 Engine Maintenance and Modern Fuel Usage on Tour Cars. Smith, Tom. 2000 August 62 (4) 36 

 Few Good Cheap (Economical) Thoughts, A. Sullivan, Bill N. 2009 Sep/Oct 70 (5) 38-     39 

 First Four Cyclinder Engine with Mechanical Valves. Ulman, Alec. 2000 Nov/Dec 61 (6) 40-41(reprinted from the Summer 1959issue of The Bulb 

Horn.) 

 How to Put Rod Bearing Inserts into Your Old Engine. Smith, Tom. 2004 Jul/Aug 65 (4) 39 

 How to put Rod Bearings into Your Old Engine. Smith, Tom. 2005 Jan/Feb 66 (1) 36-37 

 How to Set Backlash on a Ring and Pinion on Rear Axles that do not Have an Inspection Cover in the Middle. Smith, Tom. 2005 Jan/Feb 66 (1) 36 

 Low Oil Pressure at Idle…Really a Problem? Mergele, Steve. 2006 Jul/Aug 67 (4) 38-39 

 Motor Myths. Sullivan, Bill N. 2007 Jul/Aug 68 (3) 34-35 

 Overhead Camshaft Ungines. Ulmann, Alec. . 2006 Nov/Dec 67 (6) 36-37 (reprinted from The Bulb Horn 1958 Mar/Apr 19 (2)) 

 Rig that Runs Again, A. Leibensperger, Robert. 2001 Mar/Apr 62 (2) 26-27 

 Story of the V-8 Engine, The. Ulmann, Alec. 2001 May/Jun 62 (3) 38-40 (reprinted from the Fall 1959 issue of the Bulb Horn) 

 Wow! I Could-A-Had A V-8. Mergele, Steve. 2009 Jan/Feb 70 (1) 38-39 

 

Essex 

 

 Aunt Elsie and the 1928 Essex. Chisham, Bill. 2009 Sep/Oct 70 (5) 47-48 

 

Exhaust 

 

 Hearing is Believing. Sullivan, Bill N. 2008 Sep/Oct 69 (5) 34-35 

 

Fiat 

 



 Most Beautiful Fiat in Sicly, The. Mehulka, Joy. 2000 August 62 (4) 26-27 

 

Ford 

 

 Fantasy Ford Guard Badges. O’Callaghan, Timothy. 2000 August 62 (4) 12-13 

 Leatherneck Express, The. Torget, Tom. 2005 Mar/Apr 66 (2) 27 

 Old Iron. Carpenter, Bill. 2000 Jun/Jul 61 (3) 26-27 

 Second Chance to Own my First Car. A. Wolf, Steve. 2000 Nov/Dec 61 (6) 21-22 

 This is My First Car!!! Brummett, Jerry. 2008 Nov/Dec 69 (6) 40 

 

Ford Fairlane 

 

 Reba’s 1957 Ford Fairlane 500. Swift, Bob. 2004 Jan/Feb 65 (1) 32-33 

 

Ford Model T & A 

 

 8800 Miles in a Model T Ford. Shepley, Hayden R. 2007 70th Anniversary Edition 68(6) 42 

 Alice Magaro’s Magical Trip. Megaro, Alice. 2005 May/Jun 66 (3) 12-14 

 Automatic Overdrive Transmission in a Model A Ford, An. Young, Wayne. 2007 Nov/Dec 68 (5) 30-33 

 Cars That Changed My World, The. Leland, Bill. 2003 May/Jun 64 (3) 12-15, 38-41 

 Crissi-Lyn Hayer and Her Model-T. Hayer, J.B. 2002 Sep/Oct 63(5) 31 

 Ford & Garrett, 52 Years of Compatibility. Groome, Wayne. 2009 Jul/Aug 70 (4) 12-13 

 Legacy of the Model T Ford, The. Archer, Jim. 2006 Mar/Apr 67 (2) 28-29 

 Lisa. Carpenter, Bill. 2005 Sep/Oct 66 (5) 32-33 

  

 VMCCA Salutes the Model T Ford Centennial. Donahue, Rick. 2008 Mar/Apr 69 (2) 36- 39 

 

Ford Mustang 
 

 Mustang Mania – VMCCA Salutes Mustang’s 49th Year. Johnson De. 2004 Sep/Oct 65 (5) 22 



 

Ford Thunderbird 

 

 42-year old Quest, A. Wagley, Henry O. 2007 Sep/Oct 68 (4) 8-9 

 

Fuel System 

 

 Case of the Vacuous Vacuum Tank, The. Sullivan, Bill N. 2009 Nov/Dec 70 (6) 38-39 

 Engine Maintenance and Modern Fuel Usage on Tour Cars. Smith, Tom. 2000 August 62 (4) 36 

 Fuel System Gremlins. Mergele, Steve. 2005 Sep/Oct 66 (5) 34-35 

 HHO, Oh No! Sullivan, Bill N. 2008 Nov/Dec 69 (6) 34-35 

 Motor Fuel or Moonshine. Mergele, Steve. 2006 Sep/Oct 67 (5) 36-37 

 

General Motors Corporation 

 

 General Turns 100, The. Mergele, Steve. 2008 Sep/Oct 69 (5) 36-37 

 General Motors Celebrates Centennial. Donahue, Rick. 2008 May/Jun 69 (3) 33-35 

 General Motors Proving Ground. Lacey, Gerard. 2000 Nov/Dec 61 (6) 18-20 

 

Hatfield 

 

 What Happened to the Hatfield. Boronas, Lori, Boronas, Ray. 2002 Nov/Dec 63 (6) 12-    13 

 

Hearses 

 

Henry J 

 

 Mail Order Automobiles from Sears, Roebuck & Company. Deusch, Fred H. 2000 Jun/Jul 61 (3) 24-25 

 

Hudson 



 

 Have I Got a Great Idea for You. Kraus, Harry F., Sr. 2000 Mar/May 61 (2) 13 

 Happy 100th, Hudson. Donahue, Rick. 2009 Sep/Oct 70 (5) 34-37 

 

Ignition 

 

 How to Select the Right Ignition Switch or Correct Regulator for Your Charging System Layout. Smith, Tom. 2004 Jul/Aug 65 (4) 38 

 

Insurance 

 

 About VMCCA Insurance. 2002 Mar/Apr 63 (2) 13 

 Benefit of Club Insurance Provided to you by VMCCA, The. Callazzo, Al. 2009 May/Jun 70 (3) 10-11 

 Collector Car Insurance. Lange, Karen. 2009 Mar/Apr 70 (2) 48 

 Insurance Exclusion Discourages Young Drivers. 2004 May/Jun 65 (3) 48 

 Insurance for Young Drivers. Garnett, John III. 2004 Sep/Oct 65 (5) 48 

 My Insurance Experience. Hamilton, Kimber. 2004 Sep/Oct 65 (5) 48 

 

Itala 

 

 Twilight of the Itala, The. Brierley, Brooks, T. 2000 August 62 (4) 14-17 

 

Judging 

 

 25-Five Year Rule, The – Round 2. 2002 Nov/Dec 63 (6) 47-48 

 25-Year Old Car – Is it Old Enough? Wolf, Steve. 2002 Sep/Oct 63(5) 48 

 25-Year Rule, The, “Round 3”. 2003 Jan/Feb 64 (1) 46-48 

 Acceptable Automobile Standards. Carpenter, Bill. 2005 May/Jun 66 (3) 47-48 

 Classification Comments. Canfield, Norm. 2003 Mar/Apr.64(2) 47-48 

 Down the Road. 2003 Nov/Dec 64 (6) 46-48 

 Down the Road. 2003 Sep/Oct 64 (5) 46-48 



 Judging at the 2003 Chrome Glidden. Berryhill, B.D. 2003 Jul/Aug 64 (4) 20 

 Judging Standards. Wolf, Steve. 2003 May/Jun 64 (3) 48 

 Radial Tires Potential Safety Problem. Canfield, Norm. 2004 Jul/Aug 65 (4) 48 

 Relaxing the Rules. Kremer, Ken. 2004 Jul/Aug 65 (4) 48 

 

Kurtz 

 

 Kurtz Automatic, The. “America’s Most Advanced Motor Car. Zahm, Karl S. 2000 Jan/Feb 61 (1) 11-17 

 

Legislative/Political Issues 

 

 Anti-Antique Car Legislation: We Must be Vigilant. Nisley, Don. 2001 Jul/Aug 62 (4) 47-48 

 Nevada’s Governmental Issues with the Automotive Hobby. Nisley, Don. 2005 Sep/Oct 66 (5) 48 

 

License Plates 

 

 Florida’s First License Plates for Antique Cars. Foley, Jerry S, III. 2007 Sep/Oct 68 (4) 14-15 

 National License Plate. Marvin, Keith. 2002 Jan/Feb 63 (1) 46 

 On the Issue: A permanent U.S. License Plate. Marvin, Keith. 2002 Jan/Feb 63 (1) 47-     48 

 Yom – Yom Year of Manufacture License Plates. Mergele, Steve. 2008 Mar/Apr 69 (2) 28-31 

 Why Not a United States of America Auto License. Clark, Nevy. 2001 Sep/Oct 62 (5) 47-48 

 

Lights 

 

 See and be Seen – You Need Brake Lights and Turn Signals. Mergele, Steve. 2005 Nov/Dec 66 (6) 38-39 

 Time to Enlighten Your Old Car? Sullivan, Bill. 2005 Jul/Aug 66 (4) 14-15 

 

Lincoln Continental 

 

 Anastasia – Lost Royalty Restored. Canfield, Norm. 2001 May/Jun 62 (3) 26, 34 



 Literature (See “Books/Manuals) 

 

Lubricants 

 

 Early Ford Lubricants. Kibler, Clark. 2004 May/Jun 65 (3) 34 

 Early Packard Lubricants. Kibler, Clark. 2005 Jan/Feb 66 (1) 39 

 Lubrication Kibler, Clark. 2005 May/Jun 66 (3) 36 

 Lubrication Myths and Older Cars. Kibler, Clark A. 2004 Mar/Apr 65 (2) 14-18 

 

Maintenance 

 

 Lubrication Myths and Older Cars. Kibler, Clark A. 2004 Mar/Apr 65 (2) 14-18 

 

Marmon 

 

 The Superior Marmon. Williams, Bruce S. 2001 May/Jun 62 (3) 35 

 

Maxwell 

 

 Maxwell Centennial Salute. Donahue, Rick. 2004 Jul/Aug 65 (4) 33-35. 

 Plucky Woman and a Maxwell, A. Alice Ramsey’s 1909 Cross Country Tour. Lyon, David O. 2009 Mar/Apr 70 (2) 8-12, 41- 43 

 

Members’ Cars 

 

 1903 Curved Dash – 100 Years in a Merry Oldsmobile. Blake, Curtis L. 2004 Nov/Dec 65 (6) 14 

 1910 Packard Gentleman’s Runabout. Walters, John. 2000 Jun/Jul 61 (3) 21 

 1915 Two-Passenger Princess Roadster Model C. Bryll, Dennis. 2003 May/Jun 64 (3) 36-37 

 1921 Dodge Brothers Roadster. Clark, Ray, Clark, Sue. 2003 Mar/Apr.64(2) 12-13 

 1931 Buick, Model 56-S. Smith, Farrow, Jr. 2008 Jan/Feb 69 (1) 13 

 1932 Buick Cabriolet Model 56C. 2001 Mar/Apr 62 (2) 23 



 1934 850Y Auburn, The. Jackman, Fred. 2009 Nov/Dec 70 (6) 33 

 1941 Cadillac Model 62 Convertible. 2001 Mar/Apr 62 (2) 23 

 1948 Pontiac Torpedo. Worstell, Carl. 2008 Sep/Oct 69 (5) 12-13 

 1953 Chevrolet Wagon. Koll, John. 2008 Jul/Aug 69 (4) 16-17 

 1964 Studebaker Avanti. Isensee, Scott. 2008 May/Jun 69 (3) 16-17 

 1966 Tatra T2-603. Barnett, Danny. 2007 Jan/Feb 68 (1) 14-15 

 42-year old Quest, A. Wagley, Henry O. 2007 Sep/Oct 68 (4) 8-9 

 70’s Icon (AMC Pacer), The Clark, Nevy. 2005 May/Jun 66 (3) 32-33 

 9000 Mile Journey to the Chrome Glidden Tour, A. Webster, John. 2003 Jul/Aug 64 (4)22 

 An Ordinary Day Becomes an Extraordinary Day. Wrobel, Judy. 2009 Sep/Oct 70 (5) 12-13 

 Anastasia – Lost Royalty Restored. Canfield, Norm. 2001 May/Jun 62 (3) 26, 34 

 Automatic Overdrive Transmission in a Model A Ford, An. Young, Wayne. 2007 Nov/Dec 68 (5) 30-33 

 Beautiful Car Revisited. 2007 Werckle, Mike. 70th Anniversary Edition 68 (6) 24-25 

 Bringing “Herman” Home . Koll, John K. 2003 Jul/Aug 64 (4) 21 

 Confluence of History. Ballard, Robert A. 2003 Jul/Aug 64 (4) 12-13 

 Collector’s Dream. Hofstead, Jolyon. 2002 May/Jun 63 (3) 36 

 Crissi-Lyn Hayer and Her Model-T. Hayer, J.B. 2002 Sep/Oct 63(5) 31 

 Cross Country in Our Cord L29. Huffamn, Jian, Huffman, Mike. 2009 May/Jun 70 (3) 33-34 

 Dodge Adventure, A. Leys, Ron. 2006 Mar/Apr 67 (2) 30-31 

 Dort – Done Well, The (1917 Dort) Amrine, John.  2005 May/Jun 66 (3) 32-33 

 Finally, The Buick is Home. Holland, Dennis. 2005 Sep/Oct 66 (5) 31 

 Fires Take Homes and Cars, Family Spirit Survives. Teravainen, Tony. 2008 Jan/Feb 69 (1) 36-37 

 Ford & Garrett, 52 Years of Compatibility. Groome, Wayne. 2009 Jul/Aug 70 (4) 12-13 

 I’m a Good Car. Derr, Bud. 2006 May/Jun 67 (3) 35 

 Joan Walter’s Story. Walters, Joan. 2000 Jun/Jul 61 (3) 20 

 Leatherneck Express, The. Torget, Tom. 2005 Mar/Apr 66 (2) 27 

 Lisa. Carpenter, Bill. 2005 Sep/Oct 66 (5) 32-33 

 Love Story, Howard and Carol Krontz 1930 Essex Super Six Challenger Coupe. 2007 Jul/Aug 68 (3) 12-13 

 My 1917 Stephens Story. Stephens, Richard E. 2007 May/Jun 68 (2) 32-33 

 My Dependable 1925 Chrysler Touring. Belote, Phillip W. 2009 Jul/Aug 70 (4) 14 



 Old Cars, New Cars, Member’s Cars. Davis, Mike. 2007 May/Jun 68 (2) 48 

 Old Iron. Carpenter, Bill. 2000 Jun/Jul 61 (3) 26-27 

 Our 1929 Chevy Story. Nittler, David G. 2004 Mar/Apr 65 (2) 30-31 

 Our 1961 Triumph TR 3-A. Bartish, Leigh James. 2005 Nov/Dec 66 (6) 32 

 Paige in the Life of Bob Harris, A. Harris, Bob. 2006 Jan/Feb 67 (1) 30 

 Project Overland. Holland, Dennis. 2004 May/Jun 65 (3) 14-15, 33 

 Reba’s 1957 Ford Fairlane 500. Swift, Bob. 2004 Jan/Feb 65 (1) 32-33 

 Recreating Dad’s 1933 Chevrolet. Sippey, Bob. Gabrich, Ricj. 2003 Nov/Dec 64 (6) 12 

 Saga of an Old Car Restorer. Lawrence, John. 2002 Sep/Oct 63(5) 38-40 

 Second Chance to Own my First Car, A. Wolf, Steve. 2000 Nov/Dec 61 (6) 21-22 

 Smoke, A Legendary Car. Egloff, Fred. 2009 Jan/Feb 70 (1) 12-13 

 This is My First Car!!! Brummett, Jerry. 2008 Nov/Dec 69 (6) 40 

 Two of a Kind. DeRees, Del. 2008 Jan/Feb 69 (1) 12 

 What Happened to the Hatfield. Boronas, Lori, Boronas, Ray. 2002 Nov/Dec 63 (6) 12-    13 

  

Membership 

 

 Increasing Membership Opportunity with VMCCA Student Awards. Verrier, Tom. 2009 May/Jun 70 (3) 48 

 Membership Secrets from the Sunshine State. Wolf, Steve. 2001 Nov/Dec 62 (6) 46-48 

 Southwest Florida Chapter Shares Secrets of their Success. Royston, Don. 2000 Nov/Dec 61 (6) 8 

 

Memorabilia 

 

 Fantasy Ford Guard Badges. O’Callaghan, Timothy. 2000 August 62 (4) 12-13 

  

Modification 

 

 Acceptable Automobile Standards. Carpenter, Bill. 2005 May/Jun 66 (3) 47-48 

 

Museums 



 

 Springfield’s New Duryea Transportation Museum. (Springfield, MA) Corbeil, Roland. 2000 Mar/May 61 (2) 41 

 Walter P. Chrysler Museum. 2000 Mar/May 61 (2) 25 

 

Nash 

 

 Remembering the Nash. Donahue, Rick. 2007 Jan/Feb 68 (1) 35 

 

National 

 

 1922 National Sport Touring  Cohen, Jim. 2001 Mar/Apr 62 (2) 20-21 

 

Oakland 

 

 Oakland, The Long Forgotten Parent of the Pontiac. Deusch, Fred H. 2000 Mar/May 61    (2) 12 

 What ya Working On? Mergele, Steve. 2008 Nov/Dec 69 (6) 38-39, 42 

 

Oldsmobile 

 

 1903 Curved Dash – 100 Years in a Merry Oldsmobile. Blake, Curtis L. 2004 Nov/Dec 65 (6) 14 

 Pirate, The. Deusch, Fred H. 2001 Mar/Apr 62 (2) 35 

 

 Protecting an American Heritage. Deusch, Fred H. 2001 Jul/Aug 62 (4) 14-15 

 

Overland 

 

 Project Overland. Holland, Dennis. 2004 May/Jun 65 (3) 14-15, 33 

 

Packard 

 



 1910 Packard Gentleman’s Runabout. Walters, John. 2000 Jun/Jul 61 (3) 21 

 Another Packard Story. Haupt, Walter H. Jan/Feb 61 (1) 23, 37 

 Early Packard Lubricants. Kibler, Clark. 2005 Jan/Feb 66 (1) 39 

 General MacArthur’s Packard. 2002 Jan/Feb 63 (1) 31, 36 

 Macauley, Mystery, The. Donovan, Neal. 2000 Jun/Jul 61 (3) 29-30 

 My Love for the Packard Automobile. Briggs, Perry. 2000 Nov/Dec 61 (6) 27 

 Packard’s Magnum Opus. Ehinger, Bob. 2000 Jan/Feb 61 (1) 22 

 

Paige 

 

 Paige in the Life of Bob Harris, A. Harris, Bob. 2006 Jan/Feb 67 (1) 30 

 Paige Notes. Canfield, Norm. 2006 Jan/Feb 67 (1) 31 

 

Paint and Painting 

 

 Goodbye, Old Paint. Sullivan, Bill N. 2007 May/Jun 68 (2) 34-35 

  

Parts 

 

 Analog EBAY aka Swap Meet. Mergele, Steve. 2009 Jul/Aug 70 (4) 42-43 

 Chickasha Experience, The. Murphy, Ken. 2009 Jul/Aug 70 (4) 48 

 Finding Old Car Parts on the Internet. Sullivan, Bill. 2005 Mar/Apr 66 (2) 14-15 

 Rig that Runs Again, A. Leibensperger, Robert. 2001 Mar/Apr 62 (2) 26-27 

 Timken Centennial Celebration and the St. Louis, The. 2001 Mar/Apr 62 (2) 30-32 

 Timken Company, The. 2001 Mar/Apr 62 (2) 28 

 VMCCA at Hershey. Wolf, Steve. 2004 Nov/Dec 65 (6) 14 

 

Peerless 

 

 Collector’s Dream. Hofstead, Jolyon. 2002 May/Jun 63 (3) 36 



 

Photographs/Pictures 

 

 Digital Cameras. Sullivan, Bill. 2004 Nov/Dec 65 (6) 12 

 Picture is Worth A Thousand Words, A. Mergele, Steve. 2009 Sep/Oct 70 (5) 40-42 

 

Pierce-Arrow 

 

 First Silver Arrows, The. Brierley, Brooks T. 2001 Mar/Apr 62 (2) 16-19, 24-25 

 NAPA Car Show-Pierce-Arrow Tour, A Great Success. Canfield, Norm. 2004 Sep/Oct 65 (5) 32 

 

Poetry 

 

 Repairing a Car. Maxfield, Merrill. 2005 May/Jun 66 (3) 48 

 That Car of Yours Maxfield, Merrill. 2005 May/Jun 66 (3) 48 

 

Political Issues (See Legislative/Political) Pontiac--Firebird 

 

Pontiac 

 

 1948 Pontiac Torpedo. Worstell, Carl. 2008 Sep/Oct 69 (5) 12-13 

 Early Woodward Avenue Cruisers. Lacey, Gerard. 2000 Jun/Jul 61 (3) 36-37 

 Prices (See "Buying/Selling") Products 

 

Princess 

 

 1915 Two-Passenger Princess Roadster Model C. Bryll, Dennis. 2003 May/Jun 64 (3) 36-37 

 

Purchasing (See "Buying/Selling"): 

 



Racing 

 

 Barney Oldfield and the Green Dragon. Deusch, Fred H. 2001 Jan/Feb 62 (1) 41-41 

 

Radiators 

 

 Importance of Cooling Systems, The. Moro, Frank. 2002 May/Jun 63 (3) 39 

 When you’re Hot, You’re Hot and When you’re not touring, touring is not much Fun. Mergele, Steve. 2007 Nov/Dec 68 (5) 38-39 

 

Rainier 

 

 Rainier Automobile. 2001 Jul/Aug 62 (4) 12 

 

Reo 

 

 Reo Story Donahue, The, Rick 2005 May/Jun 66 (3) 38-39 

  

Repairs 

 

 Tool Box. Smith, Tom. 2003 Sep/Oct 64(5) 38-39 

 Ready Set Tour! Mergele, Steve. 2006 Jan/Feb 67 (1) 36-37 

 

Restoration--How to 

 

 Fires Take Homes and Cars, Family Spirit Survives. Teravainen, Tony. 2008 Jan/Feb 69 (1) 36-37 

 How to put Brake Lights and Turn Signals on a 1900-1930 Car. Smith, Tom. 2001 Jul/Aug 62 (4) 38 

 How to put Rod Bearings into Your Old Engine. Smith, Tom. 2005 Jan/Feb 66 (1) 36-37 

 How to Set Backlash on a Ring and Pinion on Rear Axles that do not Have an Inspection Cover in the Middle. Smith, Tom. 2005 Jan/Feb 66 (1) 36 

 How to Take Care of and Rebuild Drive Shafts on Antique Cars. Smith, Tom. 2005 Jan/Feb 66 (1) 37 

 Making L Irons for a Touring Car Top. Smith, Tom. 2000 Mar/May 61 (2) 14 



 Ready Set Tour! Mergele, Steve. 2006 Jan/Feb 67 (1) 36-37 

 Tech Your Ride! Sullivan, Bill N. 2007 Nov/Dec 68 (5) 34-35 

 Time to Enlighten Your Old Car? Sullivan, Bill. 2005 Jul/Aug 66 (4) 14-15 

 Tool Box. Smith, Tom. 2003 64 (5) 38-39 

 Welcome Surprise – Valuable Tool. Aronson, Loel, E. 2004 Sep/Oct 65 (5) 11-12 

 What ya Working On? Mergele, Steve. 2008 Nov/Dec 69 (6) 38-39, 42 

 

Safety 

 

 Radial Tires Potential Safety Problem. Canfield, Norm. 2004 Jul/Aug 65 (4) 48 

 

Sears 

 

 Mail Order Automobiles from Sears, Roebuck & Company. Deusch, Fred H. 2000 Jun/Jul 61 (3) 24-25 

 

Schools 

 

 Carol Dengler Lacey Scholarship at Alma College. 2004 Jul/Aug 65 (4) 15 

 Defiance Chapter Member Dave Plassman Introduces Cub Scouts to Old Cars. Plassman, Dave. 2008 Jul/Aug 69 (4 12 

 Funds for Scholarships for VMCCA Members. Bluhm, Don. 2009 Jan/Feb 70 (1) 8 

 High School Car Shows. Stockert, Walter A. 2004 Jul/Aug 65 (4) 14-15 

 McPherson Institute Summer Workshops. 2002 Jan/Feb 63 (1) 9 

 McPherson Institute Summer Workshops. 2001 Nov/Dec 62 (6) 15 

 Scholarship Award Winners. Houdek, Dorothy. 2002 Sep/Oct 63(5) 30 

 Scholarship Recipients. 2001 Mar/Apr 62 (2) 6 

  

 

 My 1917 Stephens Story. Stephens, Richard E. 2007 May/Jun 68 (2) 32-33 

 

Studebaker 



 

 1964 Studebaker Avanti. Isensee, Scott. 2008 May/Jun 69 (3) 16-17 

 Confluence of History. Ballard, Robert A. 2003 Jul/Aug 64 (4) 12-13 

 Studebaker in Elizabeth, PA. Margerum, Mike. 2005 Sep/Oct 66 (5) 31-33 

 Studebaker Saga, The. Cornfoot, John. 2007 Jul/Aug 68 (3) 14-15 

 

Suspension 

 

 Shocking Turn of Events, A. Mergele, Steve. 2008 Jul/Aug 69 (4) 42-43 

 

Swap Meets 

 

 Analog EBAY aka Swap Meet. Mergele, Steve. 2009 Jul/Aug 70 (4) 42-43 

 Chickasha Experience, The. Murphy, Ken. 2009 Jul/Aug 70 (4) 48 

 VMCCA at Hershey. Wolf, Steve. 2004 Nov/Dec 65 (6) 14 

 

Tatra 

 

 1966 Tatra T2-603. Barnett, Danny. 2007 Jan/Feb 68 (1) 14-15 

 

Tech-Tips 

 

 Analog EBAY aka Swap Meet. Mergele, Steve. 2009 Jul/Aug 70 (4) 42-43 

 Automatic Cranker, The. Mergele, Steve. 2007 May/Jun 68 (2) 36-37 

 Batteries Then and Now. Mergele, Steve. 2007 Sep/Oct 68 (4) 42-43 

 Blogs and Whistories – Discovering Internet Buried Treasure. Sullivan, Bill. 2005 May/Jun 66 (3) 10-11 

 Car Nuts Need Bolts Too! Mergele, Steve. 2008 May/Jun 69 (3) 42-43 

 Care and Feeding of Cam Shafts, The. Mergele, Steve.  2007 Jan/Feb 68 (1) 38-39 

 Care and Feeding of Camshafts, The. Mergele, Steve.  2007 Jan/Feb 68 (1) 38-39 

 Case of the Vacuous Vacuum Tank, The. Sullivan, Bill N. 2009 Nov/Dec 70 (6) 38-39 



 Digital Cameras. Sullivan, Bill. 2004 Nov/Dec 65 (6) 12 

 Does it Hold Air? Mergele, Steve. 2009 Nov/Dec 70 (6) 34 

 Dorky Torque Talk. Sullivan, Bill. 2006 Mar/Apr 67 (2) 34-35 

 Early Invention for Valves for Pneumatic Tires, An. Worstell, Carl. 2009 Nov/Dec 70 (6) 34-36 

 Engine Maintenance and Modern Fuel Usage on Tour Cars. Smith, Tom. 2000 August 62 (4) 36 

 Few Good Cheap (Economical) Thoughts, A. Sullivan, Bill N. 2009 Sep/Oct 70 (5) 38-     39 

 Few of my Favorite Things, A. Sullivan, Bill N. 2009 May/Jun 70 (3) 36-37 

 Finding Old Car Parts on the Internet. Sullivan, Bill. 2005 Mar/Apr 66 (2) 14-15 

 Fuel System Gremlins. Mergele, Steve. 2005 Sep/Oct 66 (5) 34-35 

 Get Car-nected! Sullivan, Bill N. 2009 Mar/Apr 70 (2) 38-39 

 Get Lost! Sullivan, Bill N. 2008 Jul/Aug 69 (4) 38-39 

 Here’s a tip for a Magneto Fix. . Smith, Tom. 2003 Sep/Oct 54 (5) 38 Goodbye, Old Paint. Sullivan, Bill N. 2007 May/Jun 68 (2) 34-35 

 Honey, Reboot the Car. Sullivan, Bill N. 2008 May/Jun 69 (3)38-39 

 How to Anchor your Seat Belts on an Antique Car. Smith, Tom. 2003 Sep/Oct 54 (5) 38 

 How to Check Old Car Air-conditioning. Smith, Tom. 2004 Mar/Apr 65 (2) 40 

 How to Fix a “Screw Down Type” Battery Disconnect. Smith, Tom. 2003 Sep/Oct 54 (5) 38 

 How to Improve the Seats in your Antique Car. . Smith, Tom. 2003 Sep/Oct 54 (5) 38 

 How to Install a Modern Seal in Your Packing-Type Water Pump. Smith, Tom. 2002 May/Jun 63 (3) 38 

How to Prepare an Old Car for Adding a 12-volt System With or Without Air-conditioning. Smith, Tom. 2004 Mar/Apr 65 (2) 41 How to Put Rod 

Bearing Inserts into Your Old Engine. Smith, Tom. 2004 Jul/Aug 65 (4) 39 

 How to put Brake Lights and Turn Signals on a 1900-1930 Car. Smith, Tom. 2001 Jul/Aug 62 (4) 38 

 How to put Rod Bearings into Your Old Engine. Smith, Tom. 2005 Jan/Feb 66 (1) 36-37 

 How to Select the Correct Steel for Your Part Reproduction. Smith, Tom. 2000 Sept/Oct 61 (5) 34-35 

 How to Select the Right Ignition Switch or Correct Regulator for Your Charging System Layout. Smith, Tom. 2004 Jul/Aug  65 (4) 38 

 How to Set Backlash on a Ring and Pinion on Rear Axles that do not Have an Inspection Cover in the Middle. Smith, Tom. 2005 Jan/Feb 66 (1) 36 

 How to Take Care of and Rebuild Drive Shafts on Antique Cars. Smith, Tom. 2005 Jan/Feb 66 (1) 37 

 If you Can’t Find-em, Grind-em! Mergele,Steve. 2006 Mar/Apr 67 (2) 36-37 

 Introduction to eBay Auctions, An. Sullivan, Bill. 2004 Sep/Oct 65 (5) 36-37 

 Is it Time To Re-Tire. Gabe, Norm. 2007 Jul/Aug 68 (3) 41-43 

 Keep Your Cool. Mergele, Steve. 2009 May/Jun 70 (3) 38-40 



 Ladies and Gentlemen: Start your GPS Navigators. 2 Sullivan, Bill. 006 Jul/Aug 67 (4) 34-35 

 Low Oil Pressure at Idle…Really a Problem? Mergele, Steve. 2006 Jul/Aug 67 (4) 38-39 

 Making L Irons for a Touring Car Top. Smith, Tom. 2000 Mar/May 61 (2) 14 

 Motor Fuel or Moonshine. Mergele, Steve. 2006 Sep/Oct 67 (5) 36-37 

 Motor Myths. Sullivan, Bill N. 2007 Jul/Aug 68 (3) 34-35 

 Netiquette, Minding Your Manners on the Computer. Sullivan, Bill N. 2008 Mar/Apr 69 (2) 34-35 

 Overhead Camshaft Engines. Ulman, Alec. 2005 Jan/Feb 66 (1) 40 (reprinted from The Bulb Horn 1963 Sep/Oct 25 (5) 16-20 

 Phishing, Spyware, Worms and Viruses. Sullivan, Bill N. 2006 May/Jun 67 (3) 36-37 

 Picture is Worth A Thousand Words, A. Mergele, Steve. 2009 Sep/Oct 70 (5) 40-42 

 Potpourri – Number 5. Smith, Tom. 2001 May/Jun 62 (3) 36 

 Potpourri – Number 7. Smith, Tom. 2001 Nov/Dec 62 (6) 36-37 

 Preparing a Pre-30s Car for a Tour. Smith, Tom. 2000 Jun/Jul 61 (3) 23 

 Racing Revolution, A. Sullivan, Bill N. 2009 Jan/Feb 70 (1) 34-35 

 Ready Set Tour! Mergele, Steve. 2006 Jan/Feb 67 (1) 36-37 

 See and be Seen – You Need Brake Lights and Turn Signals. Mergele, Steve. 2005 Nov/Dec 66 (6) 38-39 

 Shocking Turn of Events, A. Mergele, Steve. 2008 Jul/Aug 69 (4) 42-43 

 Software for Tours. Sullivan, Bill. 2005 Jan/Feb 66 (1) 12-13 

 Spokes! Mergele, Steve. 2006 May/Jun 67 (3) 38-39 

 Step Right Up – Buy or Sell Cars on the Internet. Sullivan, Bill N. 2007 Sep/Oct 68 (4) 34-35 

 Surf’s Up. Sullivan, Bill. 2006 Sep/Oct 67 (5) 34-35 

 Tech Your Ride! Sullivan, Bill N. 2007 Nov/Dec 68 (5) 34-35 

 Telephoolery. Sullivan, Bull N. 2009 Jul/Aug 70 (4) 38-39 

 Time to Buy a Computer? Sullivan, Bill. 2005 Sep/Oct 66 (5) 36-37 

 Touring Trailer Evolution, The. Lyon, David O. 2008 Jan/Feb 69 (1) 38-41 

 Travels with Laptop. Sullivan, Bill N. 2008 Jan/Feb 69 (1) 34-35 

 Well, all I know is what I read in …Wikipedia. Sullivan, Bill. 2006 Nov/Dec 67 (6) 34- 35 

 What ya Working On? Mergele, Steve. 2008 Nov/Dec 69 (6) 38-39, 42 

 When you’re Hot, You’re Hot and When you’re not touring, touring is not much Fun. Mergele, Steve. 2007 Nov/Dec 68 (5) 38-39 

 Wow! I Could-A-Had A V-8. Mergele, Steve. 2009 Jan/Feb 70 (1) 38-39 

 Yom – Yom Year of Manufacture License Plates. Mergele, Steve. 2008 Mar/Apr 69 (2) 28-31 



 You Can Take it with You. Mergele, Steve. 2007 70th Anniversary Edition 68 (6) 40-41 

 

Telephones 

 

 Telephoolery. Sullivan, Bull N. 2009 Jul/Aug 70 (4) 38-39 

 

Tires 

 

 Does it Hold Air? Mergele, Steve. 2009 Nov/Dec 70 (6) 34 

 Early Invention for Valves for Pneumatic Tires, An. Worstell, Carl. 2009 Nov/Dec 70 (6) 34-36 

 Is it Time To Re-Tire. Gabe, Norm. 2007 Jul/Aug 68 (3) 41-43 

 Radial Tires Potential Safety Problem. Canfield, Norm. 2004 Jul/Aug 65 (4) 48 

 Vintage Tires at Wholesale Prices. Cornfoot, John. 2006 Nov/Dec 67 (6) 14 

 

Title 

 

Tools 

 

Tours – Miscellaneous 

 

 11th Annual Three Rivers Antique Car Run. Foster, Rose. Plassman. Esther. 2004 Nov/Dec 65 (6) 30-32 

 Alice Magaro’s Magical Trip. Megaro, Alice. 2005 May/Jun 66 (3) 12-14 

 Dallas VMCCA Members Participate in Car Display for Federation of the Blind. Knight, Don. 2006 Jul/Aug 67 (4) 12-13 

 It’s More About the Trip Than the Destination. Webb, Will. 2008 May/Jun 69 (3) 48 

 Lonesome Drive, A. Childs, Greg 2004 Mar/Apr 65 (2) 48 

 Ongoing Tours…Still Going On. 2007 70th Anniversary Edition 68 (6) 23 

 Plucky Woman and a Maxwell, A. Alice Ramsey’s 1909 Cross Country Tour. Lyon, David O. 2009 Mar/Apr 70 (2) 8-12, 41- 43 

 Ready Set Tour! Mergele, Steve. 2006 Jan/Feb 67 (1) 36-37 

 Reviving the World Tour. Sherman, Joe. 2004 Sep/Oct 65 (5) 35 

 Touring – Getting There and Back Home Again, The Werckles’ Wonderful Adventure. Werckle, Patty. 2007 Nov/Dec 68 (5) 48 



 VMCCA Members in the Great Race. 2002 May/Jun 63 (3) 12-13 

 Winton Re-Run – San Francisco to New York City – 1903-2003. Kesling, Peter. 2004 Jan/Feb 65 (1) 18-24 

 

Tours – National – Chrome Glidden 

 

 2004 Top of Texas Chrome Glidden Tour. (Amarillo, TX) Lindig, Liz. 2004 Sep/Oct 65 (5) 16-20 

 9000 Mile Journey to the Chrome Glidden Tour, A. Webster, John. 2003 Jul/Aug 64 (4)22 

 Big Sky. (Helena, MT) Crook, Bart M., Shepard, Bonnie.   2003 Jul/Aug 64 (4) 16-19 

 Blue Ridge Adventure in 2009. (Waynesboro, VA) de Socarras, Christine, de Socarras, Roger. 2009 Jul/Aug 70 (4) 20-25 

 Capital Tour, A. (Topeka, KS) Archer, Ginny, Donahue, Rick. 2005 Sep/Oct 66 (5) 14-20 

 Chesapeake to Atlantic Experience. (Salisbury, MD) Crandall, Pat. 2002 May/Jun 63 (3) 16-19, 45 

 Chrome Caper on the Coast of Maine. (Bar Harbor, ME) Fox, Barbara Downing, 2008 Sep/Oct 69 (5) 16-20 

 Chrome on the Range. Tomforde, Jody. 2001 Jul/Aug 62 (4) 18 

 Colorado Monumental Tour. (Grand Junction, CO) Boyd, Dusty. 2007 Nov/Dec 68 (5) 16-21 

 Cotton-Pickin’ Good Time, A. (Huntsville, AL) Donahue, Rick. Mergele, Steve. 2003 Nov/Dec 64 (6) 16- 21 

 Crusin’ for Kicks in 2006. (New York) Fox, Barbara Downing. 2006 Sep/Oct 67 (5) 16-20 

 Judging at the 2003 Chrome Glidden. Berryhill, B.D. 2003 Jul/Aug 64 (4) 20 

 My View of Chrome on the Range. Allen, Claire. 2001 Jul/Aug 62 (4) 19 

 My Old Kentucky Chrome. (Lexington, KY) Johnson, Jane. 2000 Sept/Oct 61 (5) 22-25 

 Summer Touring in Upstate New York – 25th Chrome Glidden. (Horseheads, NY) Crandall, Jamie. 2006 Mar/Apr 67 (2) 16 

  

Tours – National – Glidden 

 

 2000 Glidden, The. (Tucson, AZ) 2001 Jan/Feb 62 (1) 20 

 2002 AAA Centennial Glidden Tour. (Daytona Beach, FL) Johnson, Jane. 2002 Nov/Dec 63 (6) 16-23, 35-37 

 60th Revival AAA Glidden Tour. (Altoona, PA) Donahue, Rick. 2005 Nov/Dec 66 (6) 24- 27, 40 

 62nd Revival AAA Glidden Tour. (Gettysburg, PA) Turner, Emery, Turner, Shelah. 2008 Jan/Feb 69 (1) 22-24 

 And the Birth of the Revival Glidden Tour. Hiser, Ed. Hiser, Emma. 2004 May/Jun 65 (3) 8, 46 

 Black Hills – More than you expected, The. (South Dakota) Lemer, Joan. 2006 Mar/Apr 67 (2) 24 

 Branson, Perusin’ the Plateau. (Branson, MO) Donahue, Rick. Focher, Richard, et al. 2004 Nov/Dec 65 (6) 16-21 



 Coming and Going to the Glidden. Cornfoot, John.  2008 Jul/Aug 69 (4) 37 

 Cotton-Pickin’ Good Time, A. (Huntsville, AL) Donahue, Rick. Mergele, Steve. 2003 Nov/Dec 64 (6) 16- 21 

 Glidden Trophy and Tours, The. Prior, Jim. 2001 Jan/Feb 62 (1) 16-19 

 Glidden Tour – How it all Began, The. Taylor, Jack. 2004 May/Jun 65 (3) 8, 45 

 Glidden Tour, How It All Began, The – Part II. Versteeg, George W. 2004 Sep/Oct 65 (5) 34 

 Great Lakes Rendezvous. (La Crosse, WI) Donahue, Rick, Steele, Tom. 2009 Jan/Feb 70 (1) 16-21, 36 

 Millennium Glidden, The. (Tucson, AZ) Sullivan, Bill, Crow, Nance. 2001 Jan/Feb 62 (1) 21-27 

 Postcards from Mackinaw City. (Mackinaw City, MI) Johnson, Jane. 2001 Sep/Oct 62 (5) 20-25 

 Rally ‘Round Rushmore. (Rapid City, SD) Donahue, Rick, Spitzer, Helen. 2006 Nov/Dec 67 (6) 16-21, 42 

 Spirit of the Glidden Tour, The. Oestreicher, Clare. 2009 Jan/Feb 70 (1) 47-48 

 True Spirit of the Glidden, The. Pavlik, Albert. 2004 Nov/Dec 65 (6) 48 

 Turn any Tour into a “Grand” Tour by Brining a Grandchild. Clark, Nevy K. 2001 Jan/Feb 62 (1) 28 

 

Tours – National - Heritage 

 

 Heritage Beneath the Trees. (Ogden, UT) Torget, Tom. 2008 Jan/Feb 69 (1) 16-21 

 Land of Lincoln Heritage Tour. (Springfield, IL) Welsh, Mike, Morris, Anne. 2006 Jul/Aug 67 (4) 16-21 

 Presidential Libraries – Part one. (Texas) Lappin, Ed. Morris, Anne. 2004 May/Jun 65 (3) 16-21 

 Presidential Libraries Heritage Tour – Part II (Lakeville, CT) Berryhill, Catherine, Johnson, Bill, et al. 2005 Jul/Aug 66 (4) 16-21 

 Ronald Reagan. (Dixon, IL) Moats, Larry. 2009 Nov/Dec 70 (6) 22-27, 37 

 Secret of the Red Carnation. (New Philadelphia, OH) Doherty, Shirley Downing: 2008 Sep/Oct 69 (5) 21-26, 36 

 

Tours – National – Muscle Car 

 

 Cowboys, Indians and Muscle Cars. (Stillwater, OK) Houdek, Dorothy, Reese, Veta, at al. 2007 Jan/Feb 68 (1) 16-19 

 Muscle Car Mania !!! Crandall, Jamie. 2006 Jul/Aug 67 (4) 14 

 Muscle Car Thunder in the Desert. (Texas) McKelvain, Harold. 2009 Mar/Apr 70 (2) 28- 31 

 Upcoming “Muscle Car Tours”. Mergele, Steve. 2005 Mar/Apr 66 (2) 48 

 

Tours – National – Nickel 



 

 2004 VMCCA Downeast Nickel Tour, The. (Bar Harbor, ME) Johnson, Jane. 2004 Jul/Aug 65 (4) 17-22, 40 

 2004 Western Nickel Tour (Palm Desert, CA). Cvikota, Shirley, Cvikota, K, Dansie, L. 2005 Jan/Feb 66 (1) 21—22, 34 

 Crossroads of the Past. (Hagerstown, MD). Pavlik, Albert, Jr., Preston, Bill, et al. 2007 Sep/Oct 68 (4) 16-20, 36-38 

 Crusin’ Along the Mississippi. (Hannibal, MO) Bauer, Bob, Bauer, Norlene. 2000 August 62 (4) 28-30 

 Cruising the Mississippi. (Cape Girardeau, MO) Johnson, Jane. 2002 May/Jun 63 (3) 20-25, 35 

 Cruising the Mississippi River in 2003. (Port Allen, LA) Docken, Robyn, Gunderson, Ken, et al. 2003 May/Jun 64 (3) 16-21 

 Dutch Treat. (Holland Michigan) Pavlik, Albert, Jr. 2001 Jul/Aug 62 (4) 20-25 

 Gold Fever. Crandall, Pat, Crandall, Jamie. 2005 Nov/Dec 66 (6) 14 

 Home to the Headwaters. (St. Cloud, MN) Johnson, Jane. 2001 May/Jun 62 (3) 14-19 

 Jared’s Journal. Turner, Jared. 2007 Sep/Oct 68 (4) 21 

 Kanab Kapers – The Western View. (Kanab, UT) Anderson, Jo Ann, Anderson, Terry. 2005 Nov/Dec 66 (6) 36-37 

 Kanab Kapers. (Kanab, UT) Deck, Alice. 2005 Nov/Dec 66 (6) 16-20, 37 

 Laid Back. (Shelter Island, NY) Pavlik, Al. 2003 Sep/Oct 64 (5) 16-25 

 Michigan 2000 Nickel Tour. (Okemos, MI) Ghinelli, Richard. 2000 Sept/Oct 61 (5) 118-21 

 Mid-Ohio 1&2 Cylinder Tour. (Ashland, OH) Niehaus, Kelly. 2006 Sep/Oct 67 (5) 22-25 

 Nickel-Vintage tourists will Discover Source of the Mississippi. 2000 Nov/Dec 61 (6) 17 

 Touring Tri-State on a Nickel. (Weirton, WV) Pavlik, Albert. 2009 Jul/Aug 70 (4) 16-19, 41 

 

Tours – National – One & Two Cylinder 

 

 1 & 2 Cylinder Flatlander’s II Tour. (Archibald, OH) Plassman, Dave, Plassman, Esther. 2008 Sep/Oct 69 (5) 28-30, 40 

 2002 VMCCA One & Two Cylinder Tour, The. (Tiffin, OH) Pavlik,Jr, Albert. 2002 Jul/Aug 63 (4) 16-19, 38-39 

 Touring the Flatlands and Black Swamp of Ohio. (Napoleon, OH) Pavlik, Albert. 2000 Sept/Oct 61 (5) 26-31 

 Travel the Back Roads of Indiana. (Nappance, IN) Niehaus, Kelly. 2007 Nov/Dec 68 (5) 22-25, 36-37 

 VMCCA Tippacanoe and One and Two Cylinder Tour. (West Layayett, IN) Johnson, Bill. 2004 Nov/Dec 65 (6) 22-25, 34 

 Western Nickel Gold Rush Tour. (Auburn, CA) Houdek, Dorothy, Johnson, De. 2006 May/Jun 67 (3) 16-21, 40 

 Western Nickel Tour in the Texas Hill Country. (Kerrville, TX) Anderson, Jo Ann, Reese, Veta. 2007 Jul/Aug 68 (3) 16-21, 36-37 

 

 



Tours – National – Western National 

 

 Bluebonnets & Backroads in the Texas Hills (Kerrville, TX) Mergele, Debbie. 2005 May/Jun 66 (3) 16-21 

 Falls Winter National. (Miami, FL) Wolf, Steve. 2000 Mar/May 61 (2) 26-27 

 From the Desert to the Pines. (Fountain Hills, AZ) Rigby, Dick, Rigby, Jane. 2007 May/Jun 68 (2) 21-26, 39- 40 

 Peak Experience, The. (Colorado Springs, CO) Davis, Mike. 2009 Mar/Apr 70 (2) 27 

 Peak Experience, The. (Colorado Springs, CO) 2009 Houdek, Dorothy, Davis, Mike. Nov/Dec 70 (6) 17-21, 42 

 Redwood Ramble. (McKinleyville, CA) Sullivan, Joyce. 2001 Sep/Oct 62 (5) 16-19, 38 

 Ruidoso Rendezvous. (Ruidoso, NM) Lindig, Craig. 2002 Sep/Oct 63(5) 16-20 

 Seas and Trees. (Friday Harbor) WA) Hood, Mary Warren. 2009 Mar/Apr 70 (2) 21-26 

 Top of the Rockies Tour. (Estes Park, CO) Robbins, Barbara. 2003 Sep/Oct 64 (5) 16-21 

 

Tours/Reports – Regional – Bonneville Region 

 

 

 Adopt a Wetland. 2005 Born, Ray.  May/Jun 66 (3) 34-35 

 Annual Region Tour. (Bountiful UT) Worstell, Carl. 2006 Jul/Aug 67 (4) 32-33, 36 

 Back to the Future Region Tour (Logan, UT) Canfield, Norm. 2005 Mar/Apr 66 (2) 30- 33 

 Bart Crook Photo Album. 2007 70th Anniversary Edition 68 (6) 33 

 Bonneville Region. Jones, Bonnie Baird. 2000 Jun/Jul 61 (3) 39-40 

 Bonneville Region. Jones, Bonnie Baird. 2000 Sept/Oct 61 (5) 38-39 

 Bonneville Region. VanAmburg, Dean. 2001 Jan/Feb 62 (1) 32-33A 

 Bonneville Region. VanAmburg, Dean. 2001 Mar/Apr 62 (2) 39 

 Bonneville Region. VanAmburg, Dean. 2001 Jul/Aug 62 (4) 32-33 

 Bonneville Region. VanAmburg, Dean. 2001 May/Jun 62 (3) 32-33 

 Bonneville Region. VanAmburg, Dean. 2001 Nov/Dec 62 (6) 33 

 Bonneville Region. VanAmburg, Dean. 2002 Jan/Feb 63 (1) 21 

 Bonneville Region. VanAmburg, Dean. 2002 May/Jun 63 (3) 34 

 Bonneville Region. VanAmburg, Dean. 2002 Nov/Dec 63 (6) 32 

 Bonneville Region. VanAmburg, Dean. 2002 Sep/Oct 63(5) 34 



 Bonneville Region. VanAmburg, Dean. 2003 Jul/Aug 64 (4) 34 

 Bonneville Region. VanAmburg, Dean. 2003 May/Jun 64 (3) 34 

 Bonneville Region. VanAmburg, Dean. 2003 Nov/Dec 64 (6) 27 

 Bonneville Region. VanAmburg, Dean. 2003 Sep/Oct 64 (5) 34 

 Bonneville Region. VanAmburg, Dean. 2004 Jul/Aug 65 (4) 30-31, 37 

 Bonneville Region. VanAmburg, Dean. 2004 Nov/Dec 65 (6) 33 

 Bonneville Region. VanAmburg, Dean. 2004 Sep/Oct 65 (5) 30-32 

 Bonneville Region. VanAmburg, Dean. 2005 Nov/Dec 66 (6) 35-36 

 Bonneville Region. VanAmburg, Dean. 2005 Sep/Oct 66 (5) 28-29 

 Bonneville Region. VanAmburg, Dean. 2006 May/Jun 67 (3) 16-21, 40 

 Bonneville Region. VanAmburg, Dean. 2007 Jan/Feb 68 (1) 32-33 

 Bonneville Region. VanAmburg, Dean. 2007 May/Jun 68 (2) 28-29 

 Bonneville Region Fall Tour. (Lava Hot Springs, ID) Born, Ray. Keller, Joe. 2003 Nov/Dec 64 (6) 30-31 

 Bonneville Region Tour Cars Gallery. Worstell, Linda, Worstell, Carl, et al. 2009 Sep/Oct 70 (5) 30-32 

 Cache Valley Dust Off Tour. (Ogden, UT) Canfield, Norm. 2003 Mar/Apr.64(2) 31 

 Chapter Tours. (Salt Lake City, UT) VanAmburg, Dean. 2007 Sep/Oct 68 (4) 26-27 

 Copper Classics Adventure. (Evanston, WY) Danzie, Liz. 2005 Mar/Apr 66 (2) 35 

 Dashing Through the Snow (in a 52 year old convertible) Canfield, Norm. 2005 Mar/Apr 66 (2) 34 

 Dust off Tour. (Magna, UT) VanAmburg, Dean. 2009 May/Jun 70 (3) 28-29, 31 

 Gold Dust and Vigilantes. (Dillon, MT) Schwartzenberger, Diane. 2007 Nov/Dec 68 (5) 26-28 

 Hidden Treasures. (Summit County, UT) Worstell, Carl. 2008 Nov/Dec 69 (6) 33, 36 

 Journey to the Top of the World. (Bountiful, UT) Danzie, Ron, Danzie, Liz. 2002 Jul/Aug 63 (4) 20-21 

 Logan Summerfest Draws Cache Valley Cars. (Logan, UT) Canfield, Norm. 2006 Nov/Dec 67 (6) 24-25 

 Red Rocks Rumble. (Moab, UT) Anderson, Jo Ann. 2008 Nov/Dec 69 (6) 30-32 

 Touring Collections and Scenery in Idaho. (Logan, UT) Canfield, Norm. 2005 Jul/Aug 66 (4) 32-33 

 Utah Chapter Recollections. Crook, Bart. 2002 Mar/Apr 63 (2) 16, 37 

 VMCCA at the Race Track. (Magna, UT) Worstell, Carl. 2008 May/Jun 69 (3) 25-28 

  

Tours/Reports – Regional – Buckeye-Keystone Region 

 



 Fall Color Tour (Strasburg, OH). Murray, Carole. 2005 Jan/Feb 66 (1) 30-31 

 Ohio Grand National Auto Show. (Hartville, OH) Rymer, Rich. 2006 May/Jun 67 (3) 26- 29 

 VMCCA Dogwood & Tulip Tour. (Bolivar, OH) Stokert, Walter. 2003 May/Jun 64 (3) 25 

 

Tours/Reports – Regional – California Region 

 

 Annual Spring Tour. (Scott’s Valley, CA) Nichols, Bill. 2003 May/Jun 64 (3) 22-24 

 Annual Summer Tour. (Marin, CA) Nichols, Bill. 2003 Jul/Aug 64 (4) 28-29 

 California Region. Nichols, Bill. 2000 Nov/Dec 61 (6) 28-29 

 N.A.T.C. Fall Tour. (Northern CA) Nichols, Bill. 2001 Nov/Dec 62 (6) 16-18 

 N.A.T.C. Fall Tour. (Truckee, CA) Nichols, Bill. 2005 Nov/Dec 66 (6) 21-23 

 N.A.T.C Fall Tour. (Sebastopol, CA) Nichols, Bill. 2002 Nov/Dec 63 (6) 24-26 

 N.A.T.C. Spring Tour. (Oakland, CA) Nichols, Bill. 2004 Jul/Aug 65 (4) 26-27 

 N.A.T.C. Spring Tour 2001. (Santa Cruz & Monterey, CA) Nichols, Bill. 2001 May/Jun (2 (3) 20-21 

 N.A.T.C. Summer Tour. (Fort Bragg, CA) Nichols, Bill. 2002 Sep/Oct 63(5) 22-23 

 N.A.T.C. Summer Tour. (Sebastopol, CA) Nichols, Bill. 2001 Sep/Oct 62 (5) 28-30 

 Nickel Age Touring Club Fall Tour. (Carson City, NV) Young, Gus. 2009 Jan/Feb 70 (1) 22-25 

 Nickel Age Touring Club Spring Tour. (Redwood City, CA) Nichols, Bill. 2000 August (4) 39-40 

 Nickel Age Touring Club Spring Tour ( Plymouth, CA) Nichols, Bill. 2005 May/Jun 66 (3) 27-29 

 Nickel Age Touring Club Spring Tour. (Nevada City, CA) Young, Gus. 2008 Jul/Aug 69 (4) 28-31 

 Nickel Age Touring Club Spring Tour – 2009. (Lodi, CA) Young, Gus. 2009 Jul/Aug 70 (4) 26-29 

 

Tours/Reports – Regional – Connecticut Valley Region 

 

 2002 Season Underway. Corbeil, Roland. 2002 May/Jun 63 (3) 26-27 

 Active August. Corbeil, Roland. 2003 Jan/Feb 64 (1) 31-33 

 Annual Meeting and Holiday Party. Corbeil, Roland. 2001 Jan/Feb 62 (1) 34 

 As the Year Rolls By. Cooper, Art. 2007 Sep/Oct 68 (4) 25 

 Connecticut Valley Region. Corbeil, Roland. 2000 Jan/Feb 61 (1) 42 

 Connecticut Valley Region. Corbeil, Roland. 2000 August 62 (4) 41 



 Connecticut Valley Region. Corbeil, Roland. 2000 Sept/Oct 61 (5) 39-42 

 Connecticut Valley Region. Corbeil, Roland. 2001 Nov/Dec 62 (6) 20-21 

 Connecticut Valley Region. Corbeil, Roland. 2003 Mar/Apr.64(2) 32 

 Connecticut Valley Region. Corbeil, Roland. 2003 May/Jun 64 (3) 32 

 Connecticut Valley Region. Corbeil, Roland. 2003 Sep/Oct 64 (5) 32 

 Connecticut Valley Region. (Manchester, VT) Cooper, Art. 2006 Sep/Oct 67 (5) 26-27 

 Connecticut Valley Region (Taconic, CT) Corbeil, Roland. 2005 Mar/Apr 66 (2) 28-29 

 Connecticut Valley Region (West Springfield, MA) Corbeil, Roland. 2005 May/Jun 66 (3) 30-31 

 Connecticut Valley Region finds Heaven in Hildene. (Manchester, VT) Corbeil, Roland. 2001 Sep/Oct 62 (5) 26-27 

 Connecticut Valley goes German. (Belchertown MA) Corbeil, Roland. 2002 Jan/Feb 63 (1) 20-21 

 Connecticut Valley Region Activities, July - September Cooper, Art. 2007. 2008 Jan/Feb 69 (1) 30 

 Connecticut Valley Region Activities, Sep – Nov, 2006. Cooper, Art. 2007 Jan/Feb 68 (1) 24-25 

 Connecticut Valley Region gets into a Sticky Situation. Corbeil, Roland. 2001 May/Jun 62 (3) 29-31 

 Connecticut Valley Region Spring Report – 2009. Cooper, Art. 2009 Jul/Aug 70 (4) 30- 31 

 Connecticut Valley Region Summer Report, Cooper, Art. 2009. 2009 Nov/Dec 70 (6) 28- 29 

 CVR at Windsor High Car Show. Mips, Anita. 2006 Jan/Feb 67 (1) 28-29 

 CVR Takes a Maine Coastal Tour. Corbeil, Roland. 2000 Nov/Dec 61 (6) 32-34 

 Dreaming About Rolls. Corbeil, Roland. 2001 Mar/Apr 62 (2) 40 

 Dust Off Run. Corbeil, Roland. 2003 Jul/Aug 64 (4) 32 

 Dust Off Run. (Deerfied, MA) Corbeil, Roland. 2002 Jul/Aug 63 (4) 22-23 

 Dust-Off 2004. Mips, Anita. Corbeil, Roland. 2004 Nov/Dec 65 (6) 26-27 

 Fall Activities. Cooper, Art. (Western MA) 2008 Mar/Apr 69 (2) 24-25 

 Garden and Gas Mix. (Southwick, MA) Corbeil, Roland. 2004 Jan/Feb 65 (1) 29 

 Hadley Gathering Features Auction. Cooper, Art, Mips, Anita. 2006 Jan/Feb 67 (1) 28 

 Happy Hildene (Manchester, VT) Corbeil, Roland. 2003 Nov/Dec 64 (6) 32-33 

 Hildene was Happiness (Manchester, VT). Corbeil, Roland. 2005 Jan/Feb 66 (1) 28-29 

 Hobby Happiness is Still the Hildene Car Show. (Manchester, VT) Corbeil, Rolnd. 2002 Sep/Oct 63(5) 24-25 

 Hot Hildene. (Vermont) Corbeil, Roland. 2005 Nov/Dec 66 (6) 28-29 

 Hot July, (Southwick, MA) Corbeil, Roland. 2002 Nov/Dec 63 (6) 30 

 Look Back to Fall. (Spencer, MA) Corbeil, Roland. 2004 Jul/Aug 65 (4) 26 



 Maple Syrup Means Spring in New England. Cooper, Art. 2006 May/Jun 67(3) 23 

 Mary Kelley Memorial Dust-Off Tour. (Hadley, MA) Cooper, Art. 2006 May/Jun 67 (3) 22-23 

 More Spring Fun. (Hardwick, MA) Phillips Toni, Corbeil, Roland. 2005 Sep/Oct 66 (5) 27 

 Moving May for the Connecticut Valley Region, A. (Wilbraham, MA).\ Corbeil, Roland. 2001 Jul/Aug 62 (4) 28-29 

 Region March Meet. (Windsor Locks, CT) Corbeil, Roland. 2004 Sep/Oct 65 (5) 27 

 Spring Activities. Mips, Anita M. 2005 Sep/Oct 66 (5) 26 

 Splendid Events Last Summer and Fall. Corbeil, Roland. 2002 Mar/Apr 63 (2) 18-19, 38 

 Super September. Corbeil, Roland. 2004 Mar/Apr 65 (2) 22-23 

 

Tours/Reports – Regional – Florida Region 

 

 2004 Gymkhana, The (Oleta Park, FL) Wolf, Steve. 2004 Mar/Apr 65 (2) 20-21 

 35th Jubilee Invitational Mount Dora Meet. (Mount Dora, FL) Wolf, Steve, Jevcak, Tom. 2007 Jul/Aug 68 (3) 22-25, 40 

 Citrus Capital Chapter. Gabrich, Richard T. 2002 Jan/Feb 63 (1) 22-23, 35 

 Double Header Garage Tour. (Sunrise, FL) Aronson, Joel. 2005 Jul/Aug 66 (4) 30-31 

 Florida Region. Wolf, Steve. 2000 Nov/Dec 61 (6) 35 

 Florida Region, Wolf, Steve. 2001 Jan/Feb 62 (1) 36-37 

 Florida Region. Royston, Don C. 2002 Nov/Dec 63 (6) 35 

 Gold Coast Chapter Inaugural Tour. (Palm Beach Gardens, FL) Aronson, Joel E. 2001 Jan/Feb 62 (1) 29-30 

 Mount Dora Meet (Mount Dora, FL) Zannis, Gloria. 2005 May/Jun 66 (3) 24-26 

 Mount Dora Spring Meet. (Mount Dora, FL) Wolf, Steve. 2000 Jun/Jul 61 (3) 33-35 

 Mount Dora Spring Meet. (Mount Dora, FL) Wolf, Steve. 2001 Jul/Aug 62 (4) 26-27 

 Mount Dora Spring Meet. (Mount Dora, FL) Wolf, Steve. 2002 Mar/Apr 63 (2) 22-26 

 Mount Dora Spring Meet. (Mount Dora, FL) Wolf, Steve. 2003 Mar/Apr.64(2) 22-25 

 Mount Dora Spring Meet. (Mount Dora , FL) Wolf, Steve. 2004 May/Jun 65 (3) 28-32 

 Mount Dora Spring Meet. (Mount Dora, FL) Wolf, Steve. 2006 Jul/Aug 67 (4) 22-25 

 Old South Tour. (Palm Beach Gardens, FL) Aronson, Joel E.. 2002 Jan/Feb 63 (1) 24-     26, 38-39 

 Orange Blossom Nickel Tour. ( (Florida) Wolf, Steve. 2005 Nov/Dec 66 (6) 30-31 

 Overnighter to Jensen Beach. (Hutchinson Island, FL) Wolf, Steve. 2003 May/Jun 64 (3) 26-27 

 Reflections from the Past. Gabrich, Rich. 2003 Jan/Feb 64 (1) 28.29 



 Southwest Florida Chapter. Royston, Don. 2001 Nov/Dec 62 (6) 35 

 Southwest Florida Chapter Shares Secrets of their Success. Royston, Don. 2000 Nov/Dec 61 (6) 8 

 Spring Meets. Corbeil, Roland. 2000 Jun/Jul 61 (3) 41 

 Summer Fun. (East Ridge, FL) Wolf, Steve. 2003 Jul/Aug 64 (4) 30-31 

 Those Were the Days. Gabrich, Rich 2004 Jan/Feb 65 (1) 30-31 

 Tour to the Gold Coast Railroad Museum. (Miami, FL) Wolf, Steve. 2002 May/Jun 63 (3) 28 

 Under the Oaks. (Riverside Park, FL) Gabrich, Rich, Brierly, Brooks. 2000 Jan/Feb 61 (1) 26-     27 

 Under the Oaks. (Vero Beach, FL) Brierley, Brooks T, Gabrich, Richard T. 2001 Jan/Feb 62 (1) 14-15 

 VMCCA Members Survive Florida Hurricanes. Royston, Don. 2004 Sep/Oct 65 (5) 7 

 

Tours/Reports – Regional – Great Lakes Region 

 

 13th Annual Three Rivers Antique Car Run. 2006 Plassman, David, Plassman, Esther. Nov/Dec 67 (6) 30-32 

 14th Annual Tree Rivers Antique Car Run. (Defiance, OH) Ward, Bob, Ward, Judy. 2008 Jan/Feb 69 (1) 26-28 

 16th Annual Three Rivers Antique Car Run. (defiance, OH) Plassman, Dave. 2009 Sep/Oct 70 (5) 25-29 

 2005 Farm Boys Tour. (Tiffin, OH) Plassman, Dave, Plassman, Esther. 2005 Jul/Aug 66 (4) 28-29, 34 

 2006 Farm Boys Tour. (Urbana, OH) Plassman, Dave, Plassman, Esther. 2006 Jul/Aug 67 (4) 28-31 

 2007 Farm Boys Tour. (Howell, MI) Deck, Akice. 2007 Sep/Oct 68 (4) 22-24 

 2008 Farm Boys Tour. (Bellefontaine, OH) Plassman, Dave, Plassman, Esther.  2008 Sep/Oct 69 (5) 31-33 

 2009 Farm Boys Tour. (New Castle, IN) Plassman, Dave. 2009 Sep/Oct 70 (5) 20-23 

 21st Annual Farm Boys Tour. (Mishawaka (IN) Zachrich, Ryan. 2003 Jul/Aug 64 (4) 24-27 

 22nd Annual Farm Boys Tour. (Coshocton, OH) Plassman, Dave. Plassman, Esther. 2004 Sep/Oct 65 (5) 28-29 

 25th Annual Great Lakes Swap Meet Report. Lacey, Gerard. 2002 May/Jun 63 (3) 31 

 52nd Annual Great Lakes Region Tour, The. (Port Huron, MI) Lacey, Gerry. 2002 Jul/Aug 63 (4) 30-31, 46 

 56th Annual Great Lakes Region Tour. (Fremont, IN) Caloia, Janice, Caloia, Richard. 2006 Nov/Dec 67 (6) 26-29 

 Alpena “Adven – shore, An. (Alpena, MI) Lacey, Gerard. 2001 Jul/Aug 62 (4) 30-31 

 Amish Backroads Tour, The. (Goshen, IN) 2005 Jul/Aug 66 (4) 23-27 

 Black Swamp Junior Member becomes Chapter VP. Stewart, Sandra 2009 Mar/Apr 70 (2) 32 

 Brass & Gas. (Auburn, MI) Derees, Del. 2000 Mar/May 61 (2) 24 

 Buckeye Birthday Bash. Fremont, OH) Ward, Bob. Ward, Judy. 2004 Jan/Feb 65 (1) 26-28 



 Defiance Chapter Member Dave Plassman Introduces Cub Scouts to Old Cars. Plassman, Dave. 2008 Jul/Aug 69 (4) 12 

 Donnie Delights Defiance Friends. Plassmann, Dave. 2006 Sep/Oct 67 (5) 48 

 Fall Brass & Gas Tour, The. (Dundee, MI) Lyon, David. 2007 Jan/Feb 68 (1) 21-23 

 Fall Color Tour. (Albion, MI) Porter, Denise. 2006 Jan/Feb 67 (1) 29 

 Farm Boys Tour. Napoleaon, OH) Zachrich, Denny. 2002 Jul/Aug 63 (4) 28-29, 41 

 Frost-Bite Tour, The. (Auburn, IN) Cauffiel, Phyllis. 2002 May/Jun 63 (3) 30 

 Funds for Scholarships for VMCCA Members. Bluhm, Don. 2009 Jan/Feb 70 (1) 8 

 Great Lakes Region. Lacey. Gerard. 2000 Jan/Feb 61 (1) 40-41 

 Great Lakes Region. Lacey, Gerard. 2000 Mar/May 61 (2) 39 

 Great Lakes Region. Lacey, Gerard. 2000 Jun/Jul 61 (3) 42-43 

 Great Lakes Region. Lacey, Gerard. 2000 August 62 (4) 42-43 

 Great Lakes Region. Lacey, Gerard. 2000 Nov/Dec 61 (6) 36-38 

 Great Lakes Region. Lacey, Gerard. 2001 Jan/Feb 62 (1) 38-39 

 Great Lakes Region. Lacey, Gerard. 2001 Mar/Apr 62 (2) 38-39 

 Great Lakes Region. Lacey, Gerry. 2001 Sep/Oct 62 (5) 34 

 Jackson Cascades Chapter. Plassman, Dave. 2008 Jan/Feb 69 (1) 29 

 Lake Erie Adventure. (Marblehead, OH) Beddoes, John. 2008 Nov/Dec 69 (6) 20-23, 41 

 Lansing Chapter. (Franklin, MI) Mason, Bill. 2002 Mar/Apr 63 (2) 20 

 Leelanau Fall Tour. (Suttons Bay, MI) Lyon, David O. 2009 Jan/Feb 70 (1) 26-29 

 Michigan Brass and Gas Fling in Ludington (Ludington, MI). Lyon, David. 2005 Jan/Feb 66 (1) 24-27 

 Michigan Brass & Gas Tour Chapter. (Jugville, MI) Van Atta, Don. 2001 Nov/Dec 62 (6) 21-25 

 October Fall Color Tour. Stockner, Joseph. 2008 Jan/Feb 69 (1) 13 

 Oh Canada! (Laeamington, Ontario) Caloia, Janice, Caloia, Richard. 2005 Sep/Oct 66 (5) 21-23, 38-39 

 Over the River and Through the Woods. (East Tawas, MI) Lyon, David. 2003 Nov/Dec 64 (6) 22-24 

 Parke & Ride (Rockville, IN). Ward, Bob, Ward Judy. 2005 Mar/Apr 66 (2) 17-21 

 See You Down the Road. (Tiffin, OH) Lyon, David. 2002 Jul/Aug 63 (4) 24-27 

   Three Rivers Antique Car Run. (Defiance, OH) Luebke, Norm. 2008 Nov/Dec 69 (6) 24- 29 

 Three Rivers Antique Car Run. (Defiance, OH) Plassman, David, Plassman, Esther. 2005 Sep/Oct 66 (5) 24-25, 40 

 Three Rivers Antique Car Run. (Northwest, OH) Lyon, David O. 2003 Sep/Oct 64 (5) 26-31 

 Three Rivers Antique Car Run. Lyon, David. 2002 Sep/Oct 63(5) 26-29 



 

Tours/Reports – Regional – Kentucky Region 

 

 2002 Grand Indiana Tour, The (Indianapolis, IN) Johnson, Jane. 2002 Jul/Aug 63 (4) 32-33, 36 

 Back in Time in 2009. (Bardstown, KY) Fields, Ashton. 2009 Sep/Oct 70 (5)16-19 

 Central Nickel Age Touring Club Summer Tour. (Orange, VA) Baker, Emily, Baker, Martha, et al. 2006 Jan/Feb 67 (1) 21 

 Central Nickel Age Touting Chapter Enjoys Cumberland Cruise. (Somerset, KY) Baker, Martha. 2006 Sep/Oct 67 (5) 28-30 

 Central Nickel Age Touring Club Tours Southwestern Pennsylvania. (Uniontown, PA) Fields, Kirsten. 2008 Nov/Dec 69 (6) 16-19 

 Everything Old is New Again. (Jeffersonville, IN) Blakey, Steve. 2007 Jan/Feb 68 (1) 26-29 

 Grand Indiana Auto Tour Chapter Annual Tour. (Terre Haute, IN) Farr, Kathy. 2009 Nov/Dec 70 (6) 30-32 

 Heart of Ohio Tour. (Bellefontaine, OH). Baker, Martha. 2007 Sep/Oct 68 (4) (28-29 

 Kentucky Region. Garrett, Debra, Johnson, Jane. 2001 Mar/Apr 62 (2) 41 

 Kentucky Region. Garrett, Debra, Johnson, Jane. 2001 Sep/Oct 62 (5) 30-31 

 Kentucky Region. 2002 Mar/Apr 63 (2) 27 

 Nickel Age Touring Club on Amish Country Roads. (New Philadelphia, OH) Poe, James E. 2001 Jul/Aug 62 (4) 33- 36 

 Nickel Age Touring Club Takes in Mountain Scenery. (Washington, PA) Baker, Martha. 2002 Nov/Dec 63 (6) 28-29 

 Polar Bear Run. (Florence, KY) Oestreicher, Clare. 2008 Jan/Feb 69 (1) 31 

 

Tours/Reports- Regional – Mid-Atlantic Region 

 

 10th Annual Spring Tour. (Wellsboro, PA) De Socarras, Roger, de Socarras, Christine. 2008 Jul/Aug 69 (4) 24-26 

 2002 Success. Lloyd, John. 2003 Mar/Apr.64(2) 30 

 2004 Spring Tour. (Fredrick, MD) Scheidel, Emilie. 2004 Jul/Aug 65 (4) 29, 36 

 2005 Fall Tour. (Harrisonburg, VA) King, Chris. 2006 Jan/Feb 67 (1) 24-26 

 2005 Spring Tour. (Gettysburg, PA) Zerege, Ann Marie. 2005 Jul/Aug 66 (4) 22 

 Fall Tour to Cape Cod. (Cape Cod, MA) Cox, Bobbie. 2009 Jan/Feb 70 (1) 31-33 

 Fall Tour. (Solomons, MD) Zerega, Anne Marie. 2003 Nov/Dec 64 (6) 28-29 

 Fall Tri-State Tour. (Hagerstown, MD) Zerega, Anne Marie. 2007 Jan/Feb 68 (1) 31-31 

 Kentucky Spring Tour (Lexington, KY). Lloyd, John. 2007 Sep/Oct 68 (4) 30-34 

 Mid-Atlantic Region. Lloyd, John. 2001 Jan/Feb 62 (1) 35 



 Mid-Atlantic Region. Lloyd, John A. 2002 Jan/Feb 63 (1) 34 

 Mid-Atlantic Region. 2002 Mar/Apr 63 (2) 27 

 Mid-Atalantic Region 2007 Fall Tour. (Somerset, PA) Stone, Doris. 2008 Mar/Apr 69 (2) 22-23 

 Mid-Atlantic Region. de Socarras, Roger, de Socarras, Christine. 2002 Nov/Dec 63 (6) 26-27 

 Tour to the Shenandoh Valley. (Luray, VA) Lloyd, John. 2003 May/Jun 64 (3) 12-15, 30-31 

 VMCCA International Tour. (Lockport, NY) Scheidal, Emile. 2006 Jul/Aug 67 (4) 26-27 

 

Tours/Reports – Regional – Mid-South Region 

 

 Savannah II – The Musical Festival Tour. (Savannah, GA) Carlson, Bart. 2004 May/Jun 65 (3) 22-27 

 Tour in the Garden of Good and Evil. (Savannah, GA) 2003 Mar/Apr.64(2) 16-21, 37 

 

Tours/Reports – Regional – Midwest Region 

 

 Kansas City Chapter Celebrates 50 Years. Clock, Jim. 2007 70th Anniversary Edition 68 (6) 34-35 

 Midwest Region. Welsh, Mike. 2000 Jan/Feb 61 (1) 38-39 

 Mystery Tour Takes Guests into the Past (Dixon, IL) Near, Andy. 2005 Jul/Aug 66 (4) 35 (Reprinted from Markel, Diane in the Dixon, IL Telegraph) 

 

Tours/Reports – Regional – Mountain and Plains Region 

 

 2002 South Dakota Gold Dust Chapter Touring Season. Lemer, Joan. 2002 Nov/Dec 63 (6) 31 

 2004 Gold Dust Touring Roundup (Hill City, SD). Lemer, Joan. 2005 Jan/Feb 66 (1) 32 

 Beauty in the Black Hills. Kruse, Butch 2004 Jan/Feb 65 (1) 25 

 Early days of Our Club. Holland, Dennis. 2007 70th Anniversary Edition 68 (6) 36 

 Gold Dust Chapter.  Krues, Butch. 2004 May/Jun 65 (3) 33 

 Loveland & Estes Park Chapter enjoy Pig Roast. Holland, Dennis. 2003 Jan/Feb 64 (1) 30 

 March Mystery Tour. (Loveland, CO) Holland, Dennis. 2006 Mar/Apr 67 (2) 22-23 

 Mountain and Plains Region. Bethell, Bob. 2001 May/Jun 62 (3) 33 

 Mountain and Plains Region. Taylor, Betts. 2002 Sep/Oct 63(5) 33-34 

 Mystery Tour. (Loveland, CO) Holland, Dennis. 2003 May/Jun 64 (3) 28-29 



 Scout The Bluffs. (Scottsbluff, NE) Holland, Dennis. 2004 Sep/Oct 65 (5) 24-26, 38 

 Steel City Regional Tour. (Pueblo, CO) Chifalo, Carole. 2006 May/Jun 67 (3) 30-31 

 

Tours/Reports – Regional - Northwest Region 

 

 Way Past Due Presidents Tour. Foreid, Ted. 2003 Jan/Feb 64 (1) 24-25 

 

Tour/Reports – Regional – Ohio Valley Region 

 

 Ohio Valley Region. Donohue, Rick. 2000 Sept/Oct 61 (5) 39 

 

Tours/Reports – Regional - Southwest Region 

 

 At The Crossroads. (Las Cruces, NM) Cotton, Owen, Houdek, Dorothy. 2008 Jul/Aug 69 (4) 18-22 

 Love Feast Tour. The. Farmer, Don. 2004 Mar/Apr 65 (2) 24-25 

 Phoenix Chapter. Steinmark, Frank. 2001 Nov/Dec 62 (6) 33-34 

 Phoenix Chapter. Steinmetz, Frank. 2000 Mar/May 61 (2) 38 

 Phoenix Chapter. Steinmetz, Frank. 2001 Jan/Feb 62 (1) 32 

 Sweetheart Tour. (Albuquerque, NM) Sullivan, Bill. 2006 Mar/Apr 67 (2) 26-27 

 Southwest Region. 2000 Nov/Dec 61 (6) 35 

 Southwest Region. Sullivan, Bill N. 2000 August 62 (4) 38 

 Southwest Region. Sullivan, Bill N. 2001 May/Jun 62 (3) 31-32 

 Southwest Region. Sullivan, Joyce. 2007 May/Jun 68 (2) 30 

 Southwest Region Activities. Sullivan, Bill N. 2002 Sep/Oct 63(5) 36-37 

 

Tours/Reports – Regional – Southwest Florida Region 

 

  

Tours/Reports – Regional – Texoma Region 

 



 15th Valentine’s Tour. (Kerrville, TX) 2007 May/Jun 68 (2) 27 

 Abilene Adventure. (Abilene, TX) 2002 Nov/Dec 63 (6) 33 

 Backroads of the Brazos Valley. (Navasaota, TX) Hughes, John, Hughes, Sherry. 2008 May/Jun 69 (3)20-24 

 Bexar Chapter. James, Ken. 2003 Jul/Aug 64 (4) 33 

 Bexar Touring Club. (San Antonio, TX) Texoma Region. 2005 Mar/Apr 66 (2) 22 

 Bexar Touring Club. Prade, June, Williams, Lou. 2001 Nov/Dec 62 (6) 26-27 

 Bexcar Touring Club. 2004 Mar/Apr 65 (2) 27 

 Big Bend Tour. (Kerrville, TX) Tomforde, Judy. 2008 Jan/Feb 69 (1) 32-33 

 Bluebonnets Birthday Tour. 2004 Mar/Apr 65 (2) 26 

 Charge to Fort Davis. (Fredericksburg, TX) Coates, Kathleen, 2001 Nov/Dec 62 (6) 28-32 

 Fall Tour to Odessa. (Odessa, TX) Mergele, Steve. 2003 Nov/Dec 64 (6) 25-27 

 Fredericksburg Salute to Veterans. (Fredericksburg, TX) Glenewinkel, Lynn. 2002 Jan/Feb 63 (1) 28-29 

 FVCC in Corpus Christi. 2004 Mar/Apr 65 (2) 27 

 Hill Country Valentines Tour. (Kerrville, TX) 2008 Mar/Apr 69 (2) 26-27 

 Let’s Go to Georgetown. (Georgetown, TX) 2002 May/Jun 63 (3) 33 

 Model a Day, A. 2004 Mar/Apr 65 (2) 27 

 Model A’s and Other Tour. (Fredericksburg, Texas) 2005 Mar/Apr 66 (2) 25 

 Permian Basin Oil Burners. Young, Gary. 2004 Mar/Apr 65 (2) 27 

 Presidential Promenade Tour. (Huntsville, TX) Mergele, Steve. 2003 Mar/Apr.64(2) 27-    29 

 Remembering “The Alamo”. Womack, Cathy. 2008 Jul/Aug 69 (4) 32 

 Spring Day Tour. Fredericksburg, TX) 2006 Mar/Apr 67 (2) 18 

 Spring Fever Tour (Lonview, TX). Mergele, Steve, Torget, Tom, et al. 2009 May/Jun 70 (3) 23-27 

 Spring Tour to Lampasas (Lampasas, TX.) Fredericksburg Vintage Car Club. 2005 May/Jun 66 (3) 23 

 Spring Tours. Torget, Tom. 2004 Jul/Aug 65 (4) 32 

 Texoma Region. Tomforde, Judy. 2000 Nov/Dec 61 (6) 30 

 Texoma Region. Williams, Lou. 2001 Mar/Apr 62 (2) 41 

 Texoma Region. 2002 Mar/Apr 63 (2) 28 

 Texoma Region Meeting. (San Antonio, TX) 2005 Mar/Apr 66 (2) 23 

 Touch of the Lakes Fall Tour. (Fredericksburg, Texas) 2005 Mar/Apr 66 (2) 24 

 Valentine’s Tour. (Boerne, TX) Fredericksburg, Texas) 2005 Mar/Apr 66 (2) 25-26 



 Valentine’s Tour. (Texas) 2006 Mar/Apr 67 (2) 19 

 Valentine’s Tour. (Texas) 2006 Mar/Apr 67 (2) 19 

 

Tours/Reports – Upper Mississippi Region 

 

 Coulee Chapter Spring Tour. (Minocqua, WI) Litchfield, Mari Anne. 2009 Jul/Aug 70 (4) 32-34, 36-37 

 Coulees and Bluffs. (Rockford, IL) Werckle, Mike. Werckle, Patti. 2004 Nov/Dec 65 (6) 28-29, 37-40 

 

Tours/Reports – Regional – Western Region 

 

 25 Years of the Southern Nevada Chapter of the VMCCA. Barnett, Dan. 2000 Mar/May 61 (2) 40-41 

 Acceptable Automobile Standards. Carpenter, Bill. 2005 May/Jun 66 (3) 47-48 

 Fifteenth Annual Father’s Old Car Display, The. (Las Vegas, NV) Barnett, Dann. 2006 Sep/Oct 67 (5) 31 

 High Rollers Chapter. Crowe, Douglas M. 2003 Jul/Aug 64 (4) 33 

 Pahrump Classics, The. Gruenwold, Larry. 2003 Jan/Feb 64 (1) 26-27 

 

Towing/Transport/Trailering 

 

 Touring Trailer Evolution, The. Lyon, David O. 2008 Jan/Feb 69 (1) 38-41 

 Trailering Memories. Kocher, Richard 2008 May/Jun 69 (3) 8 

 

Transmission 

 Dumont Infinitely Variable Transmission. Ulmann, Alec. 2004 Jan/Feb 65 (1) 45 (Reprinted From the May/Jun 1964 Bulb Horn) 

  

Welch 

 

 Early Woodward Avenue Cruisers. Lacey, Gerard. 2000 Jun/Jul 61 (3) 36-37 

 

Wheels: 

 



 Spokes! Mergele, Steve. 2006 May/Jun 67 (3) 38-39 

 

Whippet 

 Ever Wonder What’s a Whippet? Archer, Jim. 2006 Sep/Oct 67 (5) 32-33 

 

Wills St. Clair 

 

 Wills St. Clair – An Extraordinary Car. Lacey, Gerard. 2002 May/Jun 63 (3) 14 

 


